New Zealand

Law Journal

Intorporating " Butterworth’s Formightly Notes™

YOL. XXXI

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 4, 1955

MNo. I8

TENANCY : COMPETING HARDSHIP OF LANDLORD
AND TENANT.

UBSECTION (2) of &, 24 of the Tenancy Act, 1948
{which is reproduced in the {eonsolidated) Tenanecy
Bill now before the Legislature as cl. 37 (1)) is as

follows :

(2) On the hearing by any Court of any applicatior for an
order to which the last preceding subsection relates, the
Court shall take into consideration the hardship that would
be caused to the tenant or any other person by the grant
of the applicetion and the hardship that would be caused to
the landlord or any other person by the refusal of the applica-
tion, and all other relevant matters ; and may in its discretion
refuse the application, notwithstanding that any cne or more
of the grounds mentioned in subsection one of this section
may have been established.

In applying this subsection, there have been some
differing opinions expressed in some judgments of the
Supreme Court, and, slight though these differences
were, they have been embarrassing to the inferior Courts
before whom most tenancy cases begin and end. There
was a generally-expressed desire for authoritative
guidance by the Court of Appeal as to the principle
on which the discretion of a Court to refuse an order
conferred by s. 24 {2) should be exercised ; and this
involved the question of the onus of proof,

The opportunity came with the granting by Mr,
Justice Shorland of leave to appeal from his judgment
in Jackson v. Hulyich, [19565] N.Z.L.R. 10567, 1058,
which was an appeal from the decision of a Magistrate
in which the application of 8. 24 {2) was in issue. In
granting such leave, on terms, His Honour, in an un-
reported judgment, said he had come to the conclusion
that a question of law of both substance and public
importance arose in that case, and that a decision of
the Court of Appeal was desirable upon the question
of the principle upon which the discretion of the Court
to refuse an order under 8. 24 (2} of the Tenancy Act,
1948, was to be exercised, when taking into considera-
tion the hardship which would be caused to the tenant
or any other person by the grant of the application,
and the hardship which would be caused to the land-
lord or any other person by the refusal of the applica-
tion,

His Honour went on to say :

The reported decisions appesr to me to indicate some alight,
but neverthsless important, difference of opinion upon the
point as to whether & tenant must prove hardship which
merely exceeds the hardship of the landlord; or whether a
tenant must prove hardship to a degree which overshadows
the hardship of the landlerd, in order to justify the discretion
confarred by s. 24 (2) of the Act being exercised in the tenant’s
favour,

In view of the number of cases of this type which are now
coming before the Court, an authoritative decision and ruling
on this point would be desirable. The meiter involved is,
I think, a matter which goes far beyond this present eass,
and is of sufficient public importance to justify the leave sought
heing granted, subject to certain considerstions which arise
from the fact that the application for leave to appeal is some-
what late,

Thus, Jackson v. Huljich, [1955] N.ZLR. 1057,
reached the Court of Appeal pursuant to special leave
under s. 67 of the Judicature Act, 1908, from the judgment
of Shorland, J., dismissing an appeal from a judgment
of a Stipendiary Magistrate granting the regpondents
an order for possession of premises situate at St. Heliers
Bay, Auckland, consisting of two lock-up shops together
with upstairs living accommeodation.

The main facts were not seriously in dispute. The
respondents, father and son, were the owners of the
property concerned which they purchased in 1950 for
£4,000. The appellant had been the tenant, for eight
years, of one of the shops and the upstairs portion of
the premises. He occupied the shop where he carried on
a butchery business, and the upstairs portion was
occupied by an employee of the appellant. The object
of the respondents in purchasing the property was to
secure premises in which the respondent, the fagher,
might carry on business in town in his later years. The
position of the respondent, the gson, was set out in the
judgment of the learned Magistrate as follows :

The plaintiff, K. Huljich, who is fifty-five years old, was, at
the time of the hearing, farming a property of 182 acres (of
whish 70 acres is not in grass) at Mercer. He purchased this
farm in 1840 for £2,800. He and his wife have suffered from
rheumatism for the last six years, and have been advised by
Dr, Monk to leave the farm, which is subject to flooding, His
age is fifty-five and the age of his wife is fifty-three. Hse has
two daughters, one of whom is living at home, He has had some
experjience as & butcher in Yugoslavia, and wishes to go inte
personal occupation of the shop as a buteher, and also to
oceupy the living quarters. In addition to the farm and the
share 1n the shop property, he owns a half-share in a house in
Long Drive, St. Heliers, oceupied by his son.  Production
from the farm last year was £1,100,

It was not disputed that the respondents required
the premises for their own use and occupation, that
one year’s notice of their intention to apply for the
possession of the premises had been given and that
the respondents had been the landlords of the appellant
for two years before the giving of the notice.

Consequently, the property being ** urban property,”
the respondents had established as a ground for the
recovery of the possession of the property that con-




274

tained in s. 24 {1) (A) of the Tenancy Act, 19458. By
virtue of the proviso added to s. 25 of that Act by s, 12
of the Tenancy Amendment Act, 1950, s. 25 (1) of the
Tenancy Act, 1948, did not apply ; and the respondents
were relieved from the burden of satisfying the Court,
either that suitable alternative accommodation was
or would be available for the tenant when the order
took effect, or, alternatively, that the hardship caused
to the landlords or any other person by the refusal of
the Court to make an order for possession would exceed
the hardship caused to the tenant or any other person
by the making of such an order.

It was not disputed that the provisions of s. 24 (2)
of the Tenancy Act, 1948, applied,

Both the learned Magistrate and the learned Judge
in the Supreme Court declined, in the light of the par-
ticular circumstances of the case, to exercise the dis-
cretion conferred on the Courtto refuse the application.
Counsel for the appellant contended that the learned
Judge had erred in his understanding and application
of such prineiples.

In Humphrey's Furniture Warehouse, Ltd. v. Charlie
Ming Yee, [1953] N.Z.L.R. 308, Hay, J., considered
the effect of 8. 24 (2) of the Tenancy Act, 1948. He
said in the course of his judgment, at p. 309 :

‘The effect, therefore, seoms to be that, in the ease of an
application for possession based on 8. 24 (1) (A}, the provisions
of subs. (2} of that section are to be read as though s, 25 (1)
had not been enacted. There seems to be no warrant for the
view that, in the exercize of the discretionary power in s 24
(2}, there is to be taken into aceount as a factor some presumed
intention of the Legislature arising from the enactment of s. 12
of the Tenancy Amendment Act, 1950. Furthermore, 1
think that, before such discretionary power may be exercised
in favour of a landlord, some hardship on his side must be
established, If there were none, I would conceive it to be the
duty of the Court to exercise its discretion in favour of the
tenant, assuming always hardship to be shown on his side.

And, later, at p. 310, he said :

Woeighing up the whole situation ih relation to hardship, I
have come to¢ the conclusion that the hardship that may arise
on the side of the defendants [the tenants] ias not so great as to
overshadow that on the side of the plaintiff company [the
landlord] so as virtually to dominate the position.

In Jackson’'s case, the Court of Appeal, in its judg-
ment delivered by:-McGregor, J., observed, in the first
place, that the discretion which is authorized is a dis-
cretion to refuse an application—that is to say, it is
one which may be exercised in favour of the tenant,
The subsection does not epeak of a discretion which would
be exerciged in favour of the landlord.

In Coltman v. Sutherland, {1953] N.Z.L.R. 432,
433, Northeroft, J., viewed the positio_n as follows :

1 reject, therefore, the objection of the defendants, and re-

gard it as my duty to consider this application as in accordance
with s. 24 (2) of the Tenancy Act, 1948, and not as in accordance
with 8, 25 (1) of that statute, which requires proof by the land-
lord of greater hardship than that of the tenant. I think,
therefore, my duty is to have regard to the hardship of hoth
parties and other persons “affected but without eny statutory
injunetion to require the landlord to prove greater hardship
to him than that of the tenant.

Later, McKenzies (Invercargill), Lid. v. Lewis, [1954]
"N.ZL.R. 591, 593, Turner, J., after considering the
_facts of the particular case, expressed himself thus :

This is & factor of substance which I am prepared to weigh
-seriously against the deferidant’s hardship. * I find, however,
it is insufficient to tip the scale in favour of the p]amtllT company
[the landlord],

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

October 4, 1955

But Turner, J., almost immediately reminded himself
that each case must be decided on its own facts.

The Court of Appeal in Jackson’s case said :

1t is suggested that Hay, J., when he spoke of a hardship on
the tenant ‘‘ not so great as to overshadow " the hardship of
the plaintiff company so as virtuslly to dominate the position,
was placing a much higher burden on the tenant to satisfy the
Court that the latter, in its discretion should refuse the applic-
ation, than did Turner, J., by inference, when he spoke of evid-
cence “ tipping the scale” in favour of the landlord.

It is further submitted that Shorlend, J., in this case exer-
cised his diseretion on a wrong principle, when he adopted, in
the passage we guote below, what has heen deseribed as the
test suggested by Hay, J.  Shorlund, J., in the last paragraph
of his judgment said :

“Weighing up the whole situstion in relation to hardship, and

applying the test which appears to have been applied by Hay,
J., in Humphrey's Furniture Warehouse, Ltd. v. Charlie Ming
Yee {[1953] N.Z.L.R. 308}, T have come to the conclusion
that the hardship which will be caused to the appellant if an
order is made (for possession at & future date) is not a0 great
a3 to overshadow the hardship which would be ca.used to the
respondent if an order were refused altogether.”

The Court of Appeal then drew attention to the fact that
the appeal was from the refusal of the Judge in Jackson’s
case in the Supreme Court to exercise his discretion
against the respondent; but the Court thought that it
was clear, if such refusal was caused by the Judge's
acting on a wrong principle of law, the Court of Appeal

eould review his refusal.

The principles on which the Court of Appeal should
act were stated in Duvis v. Dawis, [1950] N.Z L.R. 115,
124, in the judgment of Sir Humphrey O’'Leary, C.J.:

The meatter being one of discretion, the question is not what
order the Court of Appesl would have made if it had to decide
the point. The questions are these: wheother, in dismissing
the petition and finding in favour of the respondent, the
learned Judge in the Court below was guilty of & wrong exercise
of his judicial discretion ; whether he acted on a wrong prin-
cipie of law ; whether he took into account matters which were
irrelevant ; whether he left out of account matters which were
relevant, or whether his decision was ealeulated to work a
manifest injustice, or was otherwise plainly wrong. In those
cases only was the Court entitled to disturb his decision : see
per Asguith, LJ., in Christen v. Goodacre and Mindstry of
Health {[1949] W.N. 234).

The Court of Appeal, therefore found it necessary to
consider the principles on this particular point on which
a Court should act in exercising the judicial diseretion
conferred on it by s. 24 (2) of the Tenancy Act, 1948, to
refuse the application where the prerequisites contained
in 8. 24 (1) of the Act have been satisfied. It said :

Subsection (2) of 5, 24 is materially different from subs, (1)
{b} of 8. 25. The latter subsection refers to hardship, whereas
the former directs that the Court shall take into consldere.tlon.
not only hardship but ** all other relevant matters*. The
latter subsection expressly forbids the making of an order
unless the Court is satisfied that the hardship caused to the
landlord by the refusal of it would exceed the hardship caused
to the tenant by the making of it. The former subsection,
after requiring the Court to take certain matters into consider-
ation, gives it power in its discretion to refuse the application.
These material differences i the language of the two subsec-
tions afford a guide to their proper interpretation. From a
practical point of view, it ig clear that in all cases in which
5. 24 (2) calla for consideration, the Court will have before it
evidenea from both sides of the anticipated hardship that
might accrue to the parties themselves or any other person
from & refusel or & granting of the application and also of *“ all
other relevant matters 7. . Evidence of other relevant matters
may be of great importance in some cases, and it might cansider.
ably widen the circumstances in which the discretion could
properly be exercigsed in favour of the tenant.

But, in pur opinion, except in the preliminary stage, s. 24

(2) doea not place any burden of proof on either party, Forthe
subsection te operate, it ia true that there iz & preliminary




Getober 4, 1955

burden on the tenant to prove soms hardship or other relevant
matter before such can be considered by the Court.  Likewise,
if the tenant has satisfied this preliminary burden, the landlord
is faced with & similar preliminary obligation to prove some
hardship or other relevant matter.

Onee this position is reached, in our view no burden redts on
either party, and it i3 then for the Court to consider and weigh
all relevant matters and determine whether it thinks, after
such full consideration, the easo is one for the exercise of the
judicial discretion in favour of the tenant. If the landlord,
there being no other relevant matters for consideration, proves
greater hardship, one would normally anticipate a refussl
to exercise the discretion against him.

While the discretion given to the Court to refuse an
order for possession is a judicial discretion, it seemed to
the Court of Appeal to be wrong to endeavour to formu-
late any rule of general application which might fetter the
discretion of the Court.  As it said -

While matters of hardship may broadly be capable of some
degree of measuroment, it seoms to us that other relevant
matters may be so variable in nature, degree, or consaguence
that, except in the light of the facts of an individual case, it
would be impessible to state the offect that such matiers might
or should have on the exercise by the Court of the discretion
conferred on it.

In this matter, at least, and with all respect, it #eewms to us
that the expressions *° overshadowing hardship ” or ' tipping
the sesles ” are inapt to cxpress the principle on which the
Court should act.  In our view, it may be diffieult to place in
the competing scales such diverse considerations of hardship
and other relevant matters, anrtl a nice balance on sither side
would not necessarily require the Court, as the case may hs, to
exercige or refuse to exercise its diseretion.

Rather, in our opinion, it iy the duty of the Court to consider
&Il such matters and to exercise its discretion in favour of
the tenant only when, after such full consideration, it considers
it just and equitable so to do.  This view seems to be in ancord
with that expressed by Northeraft, J., in Coltman v, Sutherland,
[1953] N.Z,L.R. 432. :

The Court went on to say that it had considered the
Australian authorities referred to by counsel for the
appellant, but, in view of the difference between the
Angtralian regulations and the New Zealand statute,
their Honours did not think the Australian cases were of
material assistance in the construction of cur Tenancy

Act, 1048,

In concluding this part of its judgment, the Court of
Appeal sajd :

In the present cese, we do not think that Shorland, J., has
erred in the applicatio.n of the principles we have endeavonred
to enunciate. It is significant that Shorland, J., did not add
to  “ overshadow, as Hay, J., did, the phrase “so as
virtually to dominate the position 7. If, by the expression
which he did use, Shorland, J., meant to say that he could not
exercise hia diseretion to refuse the applieation unless the cir-
cumstances were more than sufficient to tip the scales in the
tenant’s favour then, with respect, we would have thought
that, in refusing this application, he would have heen acting
on B wrong principle of law. Woe are not justified in conclud.
ing that that is & true interpretation of the language he used ;
but, assuming that such was His Honour’s view, we are, on our
own coneideration of the faets, of the opinion that the sctual
decision under appeal was right.

In condidering the facts of the case, their Honours

considered that a factor of great weight was that, at the
time of the expiry of the notice and the original hearing

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL 275

not very encouraging, and he did endeavour to buy the
frechold from the respondent—an offer which the res-
pondents were quite entitled to refuse to entertain—such
efforts on the part of the appellant were not very stren-
uons, and his conduct was mainly actuated by the fact
which he gave in evidence that he was “ very reluctant
to give up . Their Honours agreed with the view of
Shorland, J., when he said ; o o

The evidence shows that the appellant has taken no real
steps to secure other premises, This is a fact which is relevant
{see Kelley v. Goodwin, [1947] 1 Al1E.R. 810); and this fact,
in my view, materially weakens the appellant’s claim to herd-
ship.

The judgment continued :

In taking this view, we ave not, we think, losing sight of the
very real difficulty in obtaining other premises.  Further, the
appellant 18 not a man of straw, In addition to the asset of
his husiness he owns his own home, an adjeining property from
which he receives an income of £11 a week, the home at any
rate unencumbered, and apart from other small assests to which
we attach no significanss, he was a hank credit of some £3,000.
It is true, and very much in his favour, that, in the eight years
the appellant has been in occupation of the premises, he has
built up a suceessful business, no doubt, as he says, through
hard work, good management, and working extremely long
hours. He paid an initial goodwill of £500. His goodwill
now has been assessed at up to £2,000 on the basis of & reason-
ably secure tenancy, although the expert who made this assess-
ment does attribute seventy-five per cent. of this amount to
site and twenty-five per cent. 83 @ personal goodwill, What.
over the value of the goodwill unless, end perhaps even if, the
appellant can re-establish himself in other premises he willbe &
substantial loser.  Bui thia factor is at least to soms extent
common to sll proprietors of businesges who establish them-
$elves in premises having ho security of temure, Moreover,
the preservation of the appellant’s goodwill is, in our view,
entirely dependent on his avoiding an order for eviction, as no
purchaser, in view of the provisions of . 48D of the Tenancy
Act, 1948 (included therein by virtue of s. 6 of the Tenancy
Amendment Act, 1950), would be likely to offer more than &
nominal sum for such goodwill. A sub-tenant, an employee
of the appellant, oecupies the living accommodation over the
shop ; heis an “ other person ’ withing, 24 (2), but'we cannot
assume, without any evidence, as we were invited on hehalf
of the appellant to do, that an order for possession in favour of
respondents would cause hardship to him. In considering this
aspect Of the ease we should say that we have entirely put
aside negotiations which proved abortive between the parties
for the purchase of the husiness by the respondents.  In any
event, however, we do think that from the time of notice to
quit, the appellant (and perhaps understandably), hoped for
the protection of the Tenancy Act, and, as & consequence, did
not make the utmost endeavour to procure alternative premises,

On the other hand, their Honours pointed out, the
respondent father was fifty-five years of age. He was
engaged in farming a small property of 182 acres at
Mercer, and resided there with his wife and one daughter.
The farm was apparently riot very productive and was
subject to flooding. It was not disputed that, on
medical advice, it was necessary for both this respondent
and his wife to leave the farm.  His financial position
wasg very considerably weaker than that of the appellant.
He had owned the property with which the Court was
concerned for five years, and had been degirous of ob-
taining possession. Although it might be aceepted that
if he commenced a butchery business in these premises

of the application, the respondents had owned the pro-
perty for three years, and it must have been known to
the appellant, from the time of their purchase, that his
tenancy was precarious. From the time of giving the
notice the appellant knew that his occupation was in
jeopardy, and it behoved him, in his own interests, to
make the utmost endeavour to obtain other premises.
Although the appellant in his evidence said that he made
inquiries for other premises and that the response was

he might reap, to some extent, the fruits of what the
appellant had sown, such was not an altogether unusual
factor in cases of this nature. It seemed to their Honours,
that, taking into account the time that had elapsed, the
respondents were entitled to the order they sought.
The appellant in all probability had, to some extent,
offset his loss of goodwill from the profits of the business
during the unavoidably protracted course of this litiga-
tion, o

)



276

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

Qctober 4, 1855

The appeal was dismissed, but the order of the
learned Judge was varied by substituting October 31,
1955, as the date before which execution might not issue.

The general principle to be deduced from the judg-
ment of the Court of Appeal is that in exercising the
judicial discretion conferred by s. 24 {2) of the Tenancy

Act, 1948, to refuse an order for possession, it i the duty
of a Court to consider hardship and other relevant
matters and to exercise its discretion in favour of the
tenant only when, after such full consideration, it
considers it just and equitable so to do. And, of course,
the Court of Appeal’s guidance on the question of onusis of
great assistance.

SUMMARY OF RECENT LAW.

COMPANIES,

Private Compuny-—Increase of Cepital—Power to increuse
Copital erercisable by Entry in Minute-book—Companies Act,
1933, sa. 62, 300. The provision in 8. 62 {2} of the Compenies
Act, 1933, that the power to increase capitel must be exersised
by & company in general meeting, is applied to private com-
penies only when treated as subject to the qualification that
anything that may be done by resclution at & meeting of the
company may ba done by entry in the minute-book under s, 300,
Thus, & private company may increase its capital by entry in
its minute-book in terms of a. 300 of the Companies Act, 1933,
which is a special provision relating 40 private companies only,
since 8. 293 (1) constitutes a legislative direction that s. 82 (2)
and 8. 300 are to be fitted together by treating s. 300 a8 dominant.
As Art. 42 of Table A of the Companies Act, 1908, does not
contain provisions inconsistent with those of 5. 300 (1), it does not
affect the operation of that subsection. So keld, by the Court
of Appeal, affirming the judgment of Hutchison, d., roported,
[1953] N.Z.L.R. 1008, Roach v. Roach's {1831), Lid. (C.A.
Wellington. Decernber 14, 1954. Gresson, Coocke, Turner, JF.)

Winding-up—Costs—T axation—Jurisdiction of Registrar—Pro-
cedure to challenge Jurisdiction—Companies (Winding-up) Rules,
1049 (8.1, 1849 No. 330}, r. £(3). On January 13, 1949, a mutual
insurance company purported to go into veluntary liquidation,
On July 11, 1951, doubts having arisen whether or not the
company had validly gone into liquidation, an order for its
compulsory winding-up was made. On May 18, 1953, the
Yiguidator, the Official Reesiver, issued an originating summons
joining as respondents representatives of the persons who might
be regarded as being shareholders of the eompany at the date of
the voluntary liquidation, and the Treasury Solicitor, to have
decided who was entitled to the surplus assets. On February
11, 1954, an order was made on the summons and the costs of
the liguidator and the respondents were ordered to be taxed as
between golicitor and client and paid out of the assets of the com-
pany. The respondents lodged s bill of costs with the compunies’
winding-up department. In accordance with the practice which
hed prevailed for the paat sixby years and upwards the taxstion
was conducted by the chief clerk to the registrar in that depart-
ment, On Deecember 16, 1954, on an attendance befors the
chief clerk, some of the respondents intimated thet they pro-
posed to challenge the jurisdiction of the chief clerk to conduct
the taxation. The taxation procesded de bene esce, and the
registrar, having considered objections lodged by these respond-
ents, made his certificate on March 15, 1855, These respondents
issued & sumrons to have the registrar's certificate taken off the
file as invalid. To this summons the liguidator was made res-
pondent. Held, 1. The said respondents were entitled to follow
the procedure which they had adopted to have the present quee-
tion decided. (Silkstone & Haigh Moor Coual Co. v. Edey,[1901]
2 Ch. 652, followed.) 2. There was no legal basis for the practice
of the companies’ winding-up department under which the taxa-
tion of the costd had heen conducted by the chief clerk, and,
therofore, the chief clerk had no jurisdiction to conduet the taxa-
tion and the certificate must be taken off the file. Re Wool
Teatile Employers” Mutual Insurance Co., Ltd., [1955] 2 All E.R.
827 [Ch.D.]

FACTORIES.

Drust—* All practicable measures™ lo be taken—Dust likely
to be Imjurious——"* Substantial guontity of dust of any kind '—
Provision of Exheust Appliances ** as near us pessible to the point
of origin of the dust "—Iron Moulders’ Factory—Risk of Silicosis
known only after Disease contracted by Werkman—Damages—
Measure of Damages—DPersonal Imjury---Breach of Statulory
Duty—Silicosis contracted by Workmoan-—Shortened Hapectotion
of Life—No Right to Damages for Loss of Prospect of making

Provision for Dependants—Factories Aci, 1937 (I Edw. 8§ and
1 Geo., 6 ¢. 67), 5. 47 (1) (Factories Act, 1946 (N.Z.), 8. 56 (2)).
From 1930 to 1952, the plaintiff was employed as a meulder
in the defendants’ factory, The operation of moulding required
the use of sand and invelved a procesa known ag knocking-out,
in which the grains of sand had to be knocked out of the moulds.
Several moulders were employed in the room where the plaintiff
worked, and the moulds were separate loose objects which could
be opened at any place on the floor. There was no synchroniz-
ation among the moulders in regard to the knocking-out, and
whenever this process took place a substantial quantity of dust
was given out. Until about 1950, the dust was not thought
to be dangerons. By about 1946, the plaintiff was seriously
affected with gilicosis and by 1948, was incurably ill.  In about
1950, it was egtablished that among the dust given off in the
knocking-out process were small particles which were liable to
produce silicosis after being inhaled over years; according to
medical evidence it would take ghout fifteen years of exposure
to the dust in the fasctory to render a man incurable. = The
defendants had taken no steps ta protect moulders against in-
halation of dust, and had not installed exhaust eppliances. In
1954, the plaintiff commenced proceedings against the defendants
for demages for breach of their statutory duty under a. 47 (1)
of the Factories Aet, 1937, in that they had failed to take all
practicsble, or any, measures to protect the plaintiff against the
inhalation of dust and that they had failed to provide exhaust
appliances although the nature of the process made it practicable
go to do. At the irial of the action some evidence was given
concerning masks or pads as protection ageinst imhalation of
dust and that, out of numerous varieties, only a mask known
as “ Mark IV ”, which had been used in certain industries during
the laat fifteen years, was effective in preventing the inhalation
of small particles of dust, but that, having regard to the nature
of the work in the defendants’ factory, the workmen would not
want to wear such a mask for more than fifteen minutes at a
time. The trial Judge was of the opinion that the installation
of extraction hoods and the supply of ““ Mark IV *' masks were
practicable measures. He found that the defendants were
in breach of 5, 47 (1) of the Act of 1087, and assessed the damages
to which the plaintiff was entitled at £9,645 6s. 5d., which in-
cluded & sum of £1,000 for loas of his prospect, during the period
which had been cut off from his life, of making provision for his
dependants. On appeal Ly the defendants, Held, 1. Sinee
at the time when the plaintiff became seriously affected with
gilicosis the dust emitted in the process of knocking-out was
not known £6 be injurious, that branch of s. 47 (1) of the Factories
Act, 1937, which imposes an cobligation to take measures to
protect employees against dust which is likely to be injurious
did not impose & statutory duty on the defendants to protect
the plaintiff against this dust, although, a3 dust was emitted in
substantial quantity during the knocking-out, the defendants
were under a statutory duty by virtue of a separate branch of
the subsection to take all practicable measures against in-
halation of this dust ; in the circumstancea there should be a re-
trial on the question whether the defendants committed a breach
of the latter statutory duty by failing to provide magks and,
if they did, whether and to what extent the damage which the
plaintiff suffered was attributable to the breach of this latter
statutory duty, in view of the evidence that only one type out
of several types of masks against dust existing in the relevant
period gave protection against the minute perticles which, as
later became known, caused silicosis. 2. The defendants
were not in breach of their obligation under s, 47 (1) of the
Factories Act, 1937, to provide exhaust appliances as nesr as
possible to the point of origin of the dust, where the nature of
the process made it practicable, because {a) thiz obligation was
direeted to the case where the dust was emiited at some fixed
point or points on a machine and, therefore, did not apply in the

- T -




October 4, 1956 NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

"“bottleneck’?”

Whatever type of repetitive listing, printing, dating, addressing or
counting your business requires, there is an ADDRESSOGRAPH model
which will do the job from 30 to 100 times more guickly than it can be
done by hand.

There is a model priced as low as £13-10-0 . . . there are electric
machines with a wide variety of attachments for handling specialised
work and there are fantastically versatile models specially designed for
large undertakings . . . models which print and address their own
forms from blank paper . .. which print, list and add numerical data,
giving sub-totals, totals and grand totals at speeds up to 100 per minute.
Machines embodying the latest electronic principles and perform-
ing functions impussible outside the field of Electronics.

Addressograph

will pay for itself over and over again in terms of reduced over-
time, less staff turnover and fewer errors made by bored or
inefficient employees.

ARMSTRONG & SPRINGHALL LTD.

Branches and Agents throughout New Zealand

ADDING MACHINES » ACCOUNTING MACHINES « ADDRESSOGRAPH MACHINES

* CALCULATING MACHINES + DPUPLICATORS AND SUPPLIES « FILING

SYSTEMS + POSTAL FRANKING MACHINES « STEEL OFFICE FURNITURE « TIME
RECORDERS * TYPEWRITERS AND SUPPLIES

Wellington, Auckland, Christchurch, Dunedin, Whangarei, Hamilton, New Plymouth, Wanganui,
Falmerston North, Masterton, Nelson, Timarn, Invercargill, Suva. AS4




v

October 4, 1955

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL 55
e
UNITED DOMINIONS ¢
GORPORATION
: E = _ (South Pacific) Limited
y ) TN Farmerly
C O N F I D E N C E ' financial Services Limited
o ' Box 16i5, Wellington
~ results from thy select Bank wuth pro- s
gresive ou{lo:k amiﬂ,wf}}?nx\gﬂ{:}-nn-”:fh ::fdpﬁ::g A";I‘R%T: LﬂA ;F:EI?ON
its services do changing necds of its customers. Select )
a leader in dependability and receive the maxs- Fl"l"cE !
i mum in efficiency. y 'or
' NAT | TRY and TRABE
THE NATIONAL BANK |} INDUSTRY and
throughaur New Zealand 15

'OF NEW ZEALAND LIMITED
 Established— 1872

L2220

for.

L.

LEGAL PRINTING

—OF EVERY ODESCRIPTION—

Memorandums of Agreements.
| Mem_,_ofaqdums of Leages,

Deads and Wills Forms.

All Office Statlonery= - -

COURT OF APPEAL AND PRIVY
. COUNGIL CASES: -~

T. WATKINS LTD.

176-186 Cuba St., Wellington.
© TELEPHONE 55-123 (3 lines)

WELLINGTON DIOCESAN

SOCIAL SERVICE BOARD

Sorictis the r_support of all Men and Women of Goodwill
- towarda the work of the Board and the Societies affiliated
to the Board, namely :—

All Saints Children’s Homs, Palmersion North.

Anglican Boys Homes Soclety, Diocese of Wellington
Trust Board

Angliean Boys Home, Lower Huit

Sedgley Home, Masterion .
Chureh of England Men's Soclety—Haospital Visltation
“ Flying Angel "' Mlssions to Seamen, Welllngton
Girls Friendly Sotlety Hostel, Wellington
§i. Barnabas Babies Home, Seatoun

- 8t. ‘Mary's Homes, Karori

Wellington City Mission

ALL DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS MOST
GRATEFULLY RECEIVED,

Full information will be furnished gladly on applica-
fion 01—

THE HON. SECRETARY,
C/o Post Oftlce Box 82,
Lowar Hutt.




October 4, 1955

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

271

present case where the dust did not originate at fixed points,
and () on the facts the plaintiff had failed to show that the nature
of the process made it practicable to provide exhaust appliances.
{3) In any event the plaintiff was not entitled to damages in
respect of the loss of the prospect of making provision for de-
pendants. (Dictum of Viscount Simon, L.C., in Benham v.
Gambling, [1941] 1 All ER, 13, applied.) Order for a new
trial. Richards v. Highway Ironfounders (West Bremwich),
Lid. [1955] 2 Al E.R, 205. (C.A.)

LANDLORD AND TENANT.

Underlessees and Relief from Forfeiture, 219 Law Times, 205,
215.

NUISANCE.

Trees—DBranches of Tree overhanging Neighbour's Roof—
Guitering blocked by Leaves from Tree—Magistrate making Order
Jor Removal of Tree as Potential Nuisance to Users of Highway
if Branchee cut back on One Side—Duty of Lundotener——Injunc-
tion limited to Abatement of Nuisance by Cutting Bock Over-
honging Branches fo Boundary, unless Further Cause of Action
arising from Continuance of Tree gave Right to Injunction to
remove Tree, The duty of a landowner to his neighbours, or to
members of the public on a highway hordering the landowner’s
property, in respect of his non-poisonous trees is & duty to exer-
cise the care in the management of his trees which a reasonably
prudent Jandowner will exereise. It is not a duty of insuring
& neighbour or the users of the adjoining highway against damage
from his trees. Until damage is caused, there is no nuisance—
only the potentiality of & nuisance. He must eliminate nuisance
which arises from encroachment upon the property of his neigh-
bour of branches or rocts from the tree (if actuzl and sensible
damage to his neighbour is thereby caused); and this duty is
discharged by cutting back the encroaching branches and roots
to the boundary. (Caminer v. Northern ond London Invesi-
ment Trust, Lid., [1950] 2 AIL'E.R. 486 ; [1951] A.C. 88, followed.)
An injunction in respect of & nuisance arising from the encroach-
ment of branches from a heighbomr’s tree must, prima facie at
all ovents, be limited to the removal of the nuisance—i.e.,
entting back the branches to the boundary. An injunction
which goes further and requires the removal of the tree re-
quires for its basis some further cause of action giving a right
to an injunction founded upon the continued existence on the
owner's property of a particular tree which no longer encroaches
upon the neighbour’s property. In the presemt case, some
evidence that the cutting of the branches of the tree back to
the boundary might prove a danger to adjoining owners and to
users of the highway, fell short of the requirement necessary to
entitle the neighbour to an injunction requiring the tree-owner
to remove the entire tree, as an injunction should be limited to
abatement of the nuisance. (Mandero v. Broun: Mandene
v. Willde, [1952] N.ZL.R. 447; [1952] G.L.R. 342, on this
point, distinguished.) Darrech and Ancther v. Carroll. (B.C.
Aunckland, April 5, 1955. Shorland, J.)

PRACTICE.

Compromise of Action—Settlement agreed before Hearing of
Action—Terms of Seitlement not made an Order of the Court—No
Order for Proceedings to be stayed—DBreach of agreed Terms—
Jurisdiction of Court to enforce Seitlement—Methods of disposing
of Action where Terms of Settlement agreed before or during Hear-
ing. The plaintiff brought an action to recover £600 money lent
by him to the defendants jointly, and a further sum of £560, al-
legad to be due from the first defendant as congideration for mak-
ing the loan to the three defendants jointly.  When the action
came on for hearing on January 11, 1955, eounsel informed the
Court that the action had been settled and what the terms of
settlement were, By the agreed terms, which were set out on
the backs of counsels’ briefs and signed by counsel for both par-
ties, the defendants were to pay to the plaintiff a sum of £450 by
ingtalments, on the dates stated, and the taxed or agreed costs
with the final instalment, and, if any instalment was in arrear,

the whole debt and costs became due and payable at once. On
the front of the briefs was written: “ Before——, J. By con-
sent, all proceedings stayed on terms indorsed on briefs.  Liberty

to either side to apply . The Court was not asked to make any
order whatever, and no order was made staying all further pro-
ceedings. The defendants having failed to pay the last instal-
ment and the costs, the plaintiff made an application in the orig-
inal action asking for judgment for the amount of the final instal-
ment and an ovder for the costs.  Held, The application must be
refused because, the Court having made no order in the action,
the agreement eompromising the action between the parties
eompletely superseded the original cause of action and the Court
had no further jurisdietion in reepect of that cause of sction.

Per Curiam, the plaintiff's only remedy was to bring an action
on the agreement of compromise. Observations on the dif-
ferent methods of disposing of an action where terms of settle-
ment were agreed by the parties before or during the hearing.
Green v. Rozen and Others. [1956] 2 All E.R. 797 (Q.B.D.)

VENDOR AND PURCHASER.

Statutory Tenant of Shop and Dwelling carrying on Grocery
Business—Offer by Letter to Sell Business and Goodunill to Land-
lord—Landlord paying Deposit on Purchase in Terms of Letter—
Such Payment treated as Acceptance of Offer—Coniract repudiated
by Purchaser—Contract not Conditional as Subject to Completion
of Formal Document—As Vendor without Interest in Land Occu-
pied, Contract not affected by Statute of Frauds—Enforceable
Contract between Parties—Specific Performance refused—Declara-
tion that Vendor no longer bound to perform Contract—Order for
Forfeiture of Deposit, and Demages—Statute of Frauds, 1677
(29 Car. 2, ¢ 3), 5. 4—Suale of Goods Act, 1908, s. 53. 'The
plaintiff carried on business as & grocer in premisea owned by the
defendant, whose original lease of the property had long expired,
and he had received notice to quit. The defendant endeavoured
unsuceesefully to obtain an order for possession, and the plamtiff
remained in possession a8 & statutory tenant. In September,
1954, there were negotiations for the purchase of the premises
by the plaintiff, whose solicitors, in a letter to the defendant
on September 14, said, inter alic, that the plaintiff was prepared
to sell his grocery business to the defendant, or to anyone slse
with his concurrence, “ at the price of £1,250 for goodwill
plus stock, plant and equipmént at valuation, deposit £250
cash to be paid to us on the signing of the contract, balance in
cash on settlement, and possession one month later. Price to
be net, i.e, not subject to any deduction for commission or
otherwise.”” The defendant sent ne written reply, but, on
September 29, he told the plaintiff’s solicitors that he desired
to aceapt the offer contained in the letter, and paid them & cheque
for £250, receiving a receipt for “ deposit on purchase grocery
business ss per letter 14:9:54." The plaintiff treated this
payment as an acceptance of his offer and, after further dis-
cussions and correspondence between the parties, it was arranged
that the date of possession be altered from October 29 to
November 1, and that the plaintiff should get rid of & sub-tenant
of portion of the premises 80 as to give vacant possession of the
whole on settlement. The valustion referred to was made by
the plaintiff's valuer alone, and the amount was £1,264 8s. 10d.
On October 29, the defendant, by his solicitors, verbally repudi-
ated the contract, On November 2, his solicitors wrote to the
plaintiff's solicitors to the effect that the defendant had not
been & principal party in the transsction, but that he had under-
taken to sell the property. In an action for specific performance
of the alleged contract for the sale of the business, and, alter-
natively for damages, Held, 1. That the contract was not
conditional on the negotiation and completion of a formal
document, for, while the offer contemplated that a contract
would be signed, it was to be & contract embodying the terms
contained in the offer only ; end, when the plaintiff accepted
& deposit without requiring a contract to be signed, there was
no condition ountatanding whieh rendered such acceptanee nuga-
tory. {Von Hatzfelde-Wildenburg v. Alezander, [1812] 1 Ch. 284,
and Coope v. Ridout, {1920] 2 Ch. 416 ; aff. on app. [1921]1 Ch.
291, distinguished.) (Brogden v. Metropolitan Railway, (1877)
2 App. Cas. 6606, referred to.) 2. That, as a statutory tenant
hes no interest in the land he occupies but only a personal right
to retain possession of it with no estate or property as tenant,
the contract was not affected by s. 4 of the Statute of Frauds
and that s. 53 of the Sale of Goods Act, 1908, could be invoked
by the buyer only, (Cameron v. The King, [1948] N.Z.L.R.
813; [1948] G.L.R. 332, and Jones v. Flint, (1839) 10 Ad. and
E. 758; 113 E.R, 285, followed.) 3. That, accordingly, there
wea an enforceable contract between the parties; but that as
the contract was for the sale of ehattels together with an under-
taking to surrender a personal licence to ccoupy certain premises,
an order for specific performance would be refused,  (Cohen v.
Roche, [1927] 1 K.B. 169, referred to.) 4. That the plaintiff
waa entitled to a declaration that the plaintiff was no longer
bound to perform the contract and that the deposit paid by the
defendant had been forfeited, and to damages. 5. That the
plaintiff had remained in possession, not as a vendor who had a
right to payment of the purchase money and completion of the
contraet but as one who had & claim for damages under an agree-
ment which the purchaser had repudiated ; that the defendant,
who was himseif the landlord, should allow the plaintiff free
occupation for one calendar month; sand that, apart from that
pariod, the defendant was entitled to rent at the agreed renmt.
{Dokinv. Cope (1827) 2 Rusa. 170; 38 E.R. 299, distinguished.)
Signal v. Kay-Stration. (8.C. Auckland, April 22, July 11,
1955, Stanton, J.) LD



278

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

Qctober 4, 1955

DEEDS: EXECUTION IN ESCROW.

Proof of Intention Where Deed Executed by Several
Parties.

By Marcorm Buist, LL.M.

II. The Issues of Law in In re Vanstone.

Perhaps the most satisfactory point from which to
look in perspective at the law applicable to the foregoing
facts is the remark of Parke, B., in Bowker v. Burdekin,
(1843) 11 M. & W, 128, 148 ;. 152 E.R. 744,752, {referred
to by Lord Wright in Ludy Naas v. Westminster Bank,
Lid., [1940] A.C. 366, 402 ; [1940] 1 All E.R. 485, 507) :

We are sitting in a Court of law [on Exchequer appesl],
and I think we cannot deny to an instrument executed as a
deed the effect of transferring the property of the party who
executes it, according to the terms of it.

In the course of the judgments in Vanstone's case,
two exceptions to, or modifications of, the absolute rule
just stated were noted, the first being an intervention
by equity, and the second being itself a common-law rule.

The rule enunciated by Parke, B, iz illustrated by the
Noas case (supra). Here, under a deed of covenant
dated February 1, 1923, 5. covenanted to pay N. ten
shillings per week clear of income tax for life, or until 8.
executed a certain settlement in satisfaction and sub-
stitution. Having subsequently lodged. £15,000 with
the respondent bank, 3., on or about August 12, 1925,
signed, sealed, and unconditionally delivered as his act
and deed the subsequent settlement, which declared the
appropriate trusts and then ran ‘

18. In consideration of the settlement by these presents
made by the settlor and the covenants on his part herein
contained the first beneficiary [X.] hereby releases the settlor
his executors and administrators and his estate from all the
covenantd on his part contained in the hereinbefore recited

indenture of the lst day of February, 1923, and from all
claims and demands thereunder.

17. In consideration of the premises it is hereby agreed
and declared by and between the settlor (8.] and the first
beneficiary that as from the execution of these presents the
hereinbefore recited indenture of the lst day of February,
1923, and all the provisions therein contained shall cease to
have effect,

Then the facts began to take on a transitory resemblance
to those in In re Vanstone, for the first beneficiary
declined to execute this deed of settlement for her
part. The obstacle was that she wanted the pre-
Limiinary deed of 1923 destroyed first. Ultimately she
agreed that it be deposited with the respondent Bank
in a box with two locks with different keys, she and the
settior to keep a key each. By this time, she had
forgotten the whereabouts of the document to be so
deposited. However, it was found as a fact that she
had settled her difficulty with 8. by the end of 1925,
and ever since then was prepared to execute the deed
of settlement.

The Bank, notwithstanding these negotiations, was
informed on behalf of 8., the settlor, that he proposed to
make other arrangements and desired the stock to be
sold.  After selling the stock, the Bank suggested that
the consent of N., as beneficiary, should be obtained.
‘F'his began a long and protracted correspondence, paral-
Jeled by a similar exchange between the solicitors for
settlor and beneficiary, and the whole culminated in the
action.

The legal effect of the transaction was get out by Lord
Russell of Killowen, at p. 389 ; 499

500}).
Ed., p. 21, in relation to this alleged principle, did not
justify as broad a proposition,

The teasts declared under clanses 1, 2 and 2 are immediate
trusts ; they are not made subject to any condition ag to the
happening of any event or otherwise. They sprang into
existence the moment that the settlor unconditionally de-
livered the deed. The Lords Justices appear to have dealt
with the matter as if it lay in contract and was governed by
the rules as to offer and seceptance, with time being in some
way of the essence of the contract ; whereas the case is really
one of a divesting and vesting of property. Indeed, in your
Lordships’ House, eounsel for the Bank atated that they
eould not and did not atternpt to support the reasoning of
the Lords Justices, That the view of Morton, J., and the
Master of the Rolls is correct, admits in my opinion of no
doubt. Once the settlor gigned, sealed and unconditionally
delivered the deed, the trusts in favour of the appellants
were constitited ; the appellants became the persons bene-
fieially interested in the stoelz, and it did not lis in the power
of the settlor to undo what he had done. He had no power
to revoke the trusts unless such a power was contained in the
deed.

Equrrarre ExcxrrioN : DIFFERENT BURDEN.

One of the grounds rested on by the respondent Bank
in the Naas case was a dictum by Sir George Jessell,
M.R., in Luke v. South Kensington Hotel Co., (1879)
11 Ch. D. 121, 125

It is well settled that if two peraons execute a deed on the
faith that a third will do so, and that is known to the other par-
ties to the deed, the deed does not bind in equity if the third
refuses to execute.

To this Lord Russell of Killowen replied, that he knew
of no equitable principle as wide as that (#bid., 391 ;
The authorities cited in Norton orn Deeds, 2nd

He continued :

I do not think that the proposition can be carried further
than this, that the equity arises where a deed is sought to
be enforced against an executing party, and owing to the non-
execution by another person named as a party to the deed
the obligation which is sought to be enforced is a different
obligation from the cbligation which would have been en-
t“in:;a.bla if the non-executing party had in fact executed the

ead.

He instanced the case where only one of two co-sureties,
named in & deed, in fact executes the deed, and it is

sought to enforce the deed against the one who did exe-
cute. He knew of no such equity against a non-exe-
cuting party who sought to enforce benefits conferred
on him by the deed. There was no foundation on which
the equity could rest in such a case, for by his action he
was affirming and adopting the deed and every provision
of it, and was bound by it as effectually as if he had

executed it.

In In ve Vanstone this ground of relief was expressly
disclaimed on behalf of the appellant members of the
family. The doctrine was, however, referred to by Sir
Harold Barrowelough, C.J., when he said :

To say that the deed was executed on the understanding
that others would sign, is not very different from saying that
it was executed on the faith, or in the expectation, that
others would do se, If & document is exeecuted on the faith,
or in the expectation, of others signing, there is room for
argument that the deed would not bind in equity if such
others fail to sign: see the statement of Sir Georgo Jessell,
M.R., in Luke v. South Kensington Hotel Co., (1879) 11 Ch.D.
121, 1235, as that statement has been qualified by the judgment
of the House of Lords in Lody Naas v. Westminister Bank




October 4, 1955 NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

NOW PUELISHED. THE STANDARD WORK.

Practice of the Supreme Court

and Court of Appea]

by
SIR WILFRID J. S5IM, K.B.E., M.C., LL.B.,
One of Her Muajesty’s Clounsel.

ASSISTANT EDITORS :
J. C. WHITE, LLM., Barrister.
N. A. MORRISON, LL.B., Barrister.
Being
the Ninth Edition of STOUT & SIM’S PRACTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT

It is fifteen years since the last edition of Stout & Sim was published, and the publication
of this new edition has been delayed for some years awaiting new rules.

New rules for the Supreme Court were made on October 6, 1954, and came into force on Jan-
uary 1, 1855.  Further amendments to the rules were made on March 21, 1955, and May 25,
1955, which came into force on April 7, 1955, and June 9, 1954,

New Court of Appeal rules were gazetted on March 24, 1955, and came into foree on April 7,
1955.

All the new rules have been given their appropriate place in the Codes, and the Crown Pro-
ceedings Rules have also been produced as such, together with the Crown Proceedings Act, 1950.

There have also been a number of statutes affecting procedure, and these have been duly
noted, and in some cases reproduced. The New Zealand cases have been brought down to
March 31, 1955, and new English cases have been extensively noticed. If any authority has
altered or diverted the trend of practice, it will as a rule, have been noticed.

Cash Price - - £6 8s., post free.

Butterworth & Co. (Australia) Ltd.

(Incorporated in Great Brifain)

49-51 BALLANCE STREET 35 HIGH STREET
P.0. Box 472 and at Po Box 424
WELLINGTON, N.Z. AUCKLAND, N.Z.

Y- Rl e e o




vi NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

Qctober 4, 1956

and have at your
service the
facilities of the
Dominion’s
largest Bank.

When financial and
husiness problems arise,
the friendly advice

of your BMN.L Manager
will help you make

a correct decision.

Bank of New Zealand

MORE THAN 330 BRANCHES AND AGENCIES IN N.Z.

1.5C

For your oun protection . .

and in the interests of your clients make certain that your
valuer is a

REGISTERED VALUER

Recognising the need for qualifications the Government
in 1948 created the Valuers Registration Board. Only
men of high integrity, ability, sxperience and qualifica-
tions were granted registration. Only these are entifled
by law to be called Registered Valuer or Public Valuer.
This is the public's protection and guarantee of sound
advice based on knowledge and experience.

Profassional exeminations are held annuelly and o uni-
versity course is available.

The Institute publishes a quarterly journal devoted to
current valuation problems with articles contributed by

leading men in the profession,

NEW ZEALAND INSTITUTE OF VALUERS

GENERAL SEcrETARY, P.O. Box 7886,
WELLINGTON

LEGAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.
Concluded from page 4.

BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR, returned serviceman, with
general experience secks position with prospests,
* ALPHA”
Clo P.O. Box 472,
WELLINGTON.

I, SErwyN James Maww, LL.B., wish to advise fellow
practitioners that I have commenced legal practice on
my own account st Mount Maunganui, snd that my
postal address is P.0. Box 30.

Sepwyn J. Mamnw,

Messgrs, Arnvonp Percy KiNg, ALEXANDER STANLEY
Mirrer and TaoMmas DoUdLas GERRARD, announce that
the partnership in the practice of Barristers and Solicitors
carried on by them under the style of Fostem, KING,
MILLER AND (GERRARD at PUKEKOHE has been dissolved
by mutual consent as from 30th September, 1955.

As from that date Messrs. King and Gerrard will con-
tinue to practiso in partnership under the style of Kiva,
Gerrarp & (o, in the Franklin Racing Club Building,
160 King Street, Pukekohe ; and Mr. Miller will practise
on his own aceount at Knowles's Building, 113 King
Street, PUREROHE,

An Auckland legal office requires services of SoniciTor
or Law Cizrr. Prospects partnership to suitable appli-
cant, Apply with particulars to :—

C.P.0. Box 928,
AUCELAND.

FOR SALE, old-established one-man mixed practice
near WELLINGTON. Apply :
“ PRACTICE,”

Clo C.P.0O. Box 472, WELLINGTON.




October 4, 1935

Lid., [1940] A.C. 366; [1040] 1 All E.R. 485. But; in the
last-mentioned case, Lord Maugham asserted that: ** the
equity comes into play only when, in its absence, the legal
effect of the unconditional execution of the deed will lead to
substantial injustiee ” (ibid., 376; 490). In the present
case, no such injustice could arise from giving full legal effect,
as against those who did sign, to their unconditional execution
of the instrument, and, moreover, the respondents have
expressly disclaimed—no doubt because of the sabsence of
any such pubstantial injustice—any reliance on that equitable
doctrine. '

Thus, as Viscount Maugham pointed out in the Nass
cage, at p. 376 ; 490, there are two propositions in respect
of thiz equity, namely,

{#} that the intention of the person who is setting
it up is not a matter of mere conjecture, and -

(b} that the equity comes into play only when, in its
sbsence, the legal effect of the unconditional execution
of the deed will lead to substantial injustice.

Legan Exceprriox : Escrow.

The other principal type of exception from the broad
rule set out by Parke, B., that a deed, primma facie, oper-
ates according to the tenor thereof, is the * escrow "
which, for practical purposes, may be described as a
" temporary delaying or interim postponement of that
part of the ceremony of transfer of rights known as the
“ delivery * of a deed.  For, besides being an expres-
sion of intention and & conveyance of rights, a deed is
itself a chattel and, therefore, ca.pable of ownership trans-
ferable by dehvery

 As is said in 3 Holdsworth's History of English Low,
3rd. Ed., 223 :

In England, as elsewhere, it is probable that thers was a
combination of ideas new and old.  The delivery of the
writing was allowed to stand in the place of the delivery of
thoge rings or rods or kuives by means of which seisin had

_formerly heen delivered, or its delivery had been evidenced,
snd English law long retained traces of this phase. To this
" day a deed takes effect from its delivery, and, as we shall
- see, afine was to the end *“ levied ”’. 'This mey have recalled
the time when the document lying on the ground between the
parties wag lifted up by one of thein,
- In the Naes case, Lord Wright began hy pointing out
that the decisions in the Court of Appeal had proceeded
on the assumption that the instrument was not an eserow,
.and a concession to this effect had rightly been made by
the appellant.  Whether or not an mstrument was
delivered as an escrow was a question of fact.  The old
Jaw, as stated in Sheppard’s Touchstone, p. 58, that an
instrament could not be held to be an eserow unless it
.was delivered with express words so declaring, and was
. delivered to some person other than the person executing
it, had now been abandoned. The character of the act
of delivery depended on intention, which must be agcer-
“tained by considering the nature and circumistances of
‘the case. These remarks, though obiter, conveniently
sum up the law, and explain the intensive dissection of
the facts entered into by both the Supreme Court and
the Court of Appeal in in re Vanstone.

The following are the statements usnally turned to by
way of authority regarding the law of escrow :

The malker (of a deed) may so deliver it a8 to suspend or
qualify its binding effect. He rmay declare that it shall
have no effect until a certain time has arrived, or till some
condition has been performed, but when the time has arrived
or the condition has been performed, the delivery becomes
sbsolute, and the maker of the deed is absolutely beund
by it, whether he has parted with the possession or not.
Until the specified time has arrived, or the condition haa
been performed, the instrument is not & deed. Tt is & mere
paorow.—Lord Cranworth in Xenos v, Wickham, (1867} L.R.
2 H.L. 296, 323. ) o

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

You are to look at all the facts attending the exeeution—
to all that took place at the tirne, and to the result of the
transaction ; and therefore, though it is in form en absolute
delivery, if it can reasonably be inferred that it was delivered
not to take effect as a deed till a certain condition was per-
formed, it will nevertheless operate as an escrow.—Parke, B.,
in Bowker v. Burdekin, (1843} 11 M. & W. 128, 147; 152
E.R. 744, 751.

In fn re Fansione, there was no doubt regarding the
fact of delivery by all the parties executing the deed, in
that each of them parted with possession of it after such
execution, and none of them at any stage suggested
retaining possession, though, of course, as the learned
Chief Justice pointed out, none of the deponents swore
in fact that he or she ever had in mind the idea of & con-
ditional delivery, and it was too much to expect that
these lay people would have been aware of the niceties
of the law on the subject of a conditional delivery. A
point that did not arise, however, but that might, at an
earlier stage, have precipitated an inquiry into the legal
effect of the signatures already affized, is that of revoe-
ability.

Tue REvooarion TeST oF AN Escrow.

The jurigtic elements of the delivery of a deed in-escrow
are apparent under the rule that delivery in escrow must
be to a third party, for this, it will be realized, led to or
proposed a second delivery—that by the third party to
the donee of the deed. - The guestion arose whether
title passed by the first or the seecend delivery. In
Sheppard’s Touchstone, p.-59, we find, “ To some pur-
poses it hath relation to the time of the fn-st dehvery,
and to some purpeses not .

For purposes of an&lysm, it may be convement'. to
divide the possible situations into two broad classes,
compriging those where there is some element of mutuality,
and those where there id not, = In the former case, the
condition of escrow is defeasible upon performance by
the other party. As the Iearned Ch:ef Justlee pomted
out in In re Vanstone :

If » men signs and aehvers a conveya.nce on.sale it can
readily be inferred that he signs and delivers it conditionally
upon his being paid the purchase price. - In such a case, as
it wad put by the Master -of the Rolls, Bir John Romilly, in
Phillips v. Edwards, {1864) 33 Beav, 440, 446, 447; 65 ER.
438, 441, the deed implies mutuality, that is, some important

- act is to be done by or on the part of the person to whorm it
is to be delivered.  In such cases, the instrument ¢an readily
be presumed to have been executed as an escrow. But
here, nothing wes to be done by, or on-the part of, the widow.

A recent axample of the first or mufuality type shows

‘that the topic is not a mere example of recondite minutiae

academically severed from reality, For, in Thompson
v. McCullough, [1947] K.B. 447 ; [1947] 1 All E.R. 265,

“the Court of Appeal in England had to consider the val-
“idity of a notice to quit given after purchaseé but befote
- payment of the balance of purchase-money. Thevendor

had, on April 10, executed a conveyance to the plaintiff,

the defendant then being the tenant of the relevant pre-
mises, incorporating the usual acknowledgment of receipt
of the purchase-money and testifying that the deed was
signed, sealed, and delivered, At this date; however,
{a) only £34 of the total purchase price of £110 had been
paid, and (&) the one solicitor, acting for both parties,
had possession of the conveyance. On April 12, the
plaintiff gave the defendant notice to-quit on Apl'll 20.

The balance of purchase-money was not paid until June
21.

In proceedings commenced on May 19 for an order for

. possession, the defendant sought, successfully, to show




280

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

October 4, 1955

that the plaintiff was not yet entitled to the status of
landlord, The County Court Judge held, inter alia :
(@) that the conveyance was, when executed, delivered
only a8 an escrow, and that it remained an escrow, and
nothing but an escrow, until the plaintiff paid the balance
of the purchase-money, and () that, on April 12, the
plaintiff had not got in the legal estate to enable him to
give a valid notice to quit.

On appeal, plaintiff contended, inter alia, that even if
the delivery were in escrow, on the payment of the
balance of purchase-money on June 21 the delivery of
the conveyance dated back to April 10, and thus the
notice to quit, given on April 12, was validated. Mor-
ton, L.J. (as he then was), who delivered the principal
judgment, described this as *‘ a very startling proposi-
tion”, The following passage from the judgment of
Farwell, L.J., in Foundling Hospital (Governors and
Guardians) v. Crane, {1911] 2 X.B. 367, 377, had been
advanced on behalf of plaintiff :

The rules relating to escrows are thus stated by Preston

in his book on Absiracts, 2nd Ed., Vol. 8, p. 65: “. . .

(3.) On the second delivery of the writing [that is, the

effective delivery] it will have relation*for the purposes of

title, and not for the purpose of giving a right to intermediate
rents, &e., from the delivery: {4.) So as the conditions bLe
performed, and the deed delivered & second time, the deed
will be good, notwithstanding the death of both or either of
the parties before the second delivery’; and Sheppard’s
Touchstone, 8th Ed., pp. 58-80, is to the aame effect.”’

His Lordship noted that the docirine of relation back
in this quotation did not give a right to intermediate
rents, etc., and could see no good reason why it should
have the effect of validating a notice to quit given at a
time when the fee simple was not vested in the plaintiff.
He had already pointed out that, on April 12, it was still
uncertain whether the plaintiff would ever pay the bal-
‘ance of the purchase-money, i. e., become landlord at
law. Accordingly, he held, the notice to quit was in-
effective.  Bucknill, L.J., who was of the same opinion,
quoted (at pp. 456, 269) from the finding of the County
Court Judge a sentence that brings out the practical
nature of the subject :
The tenant had a right to know when he received notice
to guit that the person giving it had a right or title to give

it, so0 that this was an exception to the rule that the title
related back.

In other words, relation back is a question of facts,
circumstances, and intention.

But the suggestion in Thompson v. McCullough (supra),
that the purchaser might not have completed the dealing,
raises the question of revocability in relation to a deed
delivered in escrow, This question was faced in Hudson
v. Temple, (1860) 26 Beav. 536 ; 54 B.R.735. Here,a
disappointed purchaser commenced an action of detinue
to recover certain title deeds, including assignments
thereof executed by the vendor, and also an action of
ejectment to recover the premises, in the following cir-
cumstances. Conditions of sale had reserved Liberty to
the vendor to annul any contract of sale if certain stipu-
lations were not complied with. At a meeting for com.
pletion, some such matters being, in fact, outstanding,
the purchaser’s agent was late, The vendor had another
engagement, and could not wait, so he executed the en-
grossments of the relevant assignments, saying to his
solicitor, “ You will hold these deeds and not give them
up withont payment of the purchase-money . As he
waa leaving the office, the vendor met the purchaser’s
agent, so they returned together.  Difficulties then
arose concerning the paying over of the purchase-money,
so the vendor threatened to exercise his power of annul-

ment if payment were not made. He did exercise such
power that night by notice in writing, being still unpaid,
and resold the premises.

The plaintiff commenced her actions of detinue and
ejectment, and, in reply, the vendor sought a Chancery
decree declaring the contract properly annulled, directing
that the deeds be cancelled, ete. Sir John Romilly,
M.R., said, in granting the vendor the relief he sought :

It is assumed on both sides that there is no defence to the
actions at law [i.e., detinue and ejectment]; but if this
‘deed was delivered as an escrow, it could have no operation
until it was delivered over, otherwise it would follow that, in
any case of a purchase of an estate, where the vendor executes
the conveyance and gives it to his solicitor, on the assumption
that he will not part with it exespt in exchange for the
purchase-money, the purchaser, without paying the purchase-
money, could sustain an ejectment merely on the ground
that the deed has been executed. However, here it has
been assumed, on hoth sides, that both the ejectment and the
action of detinue could be supported. In that state of
things I am of opinion that the plaintiff [the vendor, for this
judgment is upon his motion for a restraining decree in equity]
ie entitled to suceeed. He has done nothing to waive his
right : I am of opinion, therefore, that the whole
of the legal proceedings [¢.e., ejectment and detinue] in this
matter have heen ill-adviced, and that this Court must

interfere and stop them” (ibid., 545, 739).

The decree granted was aceordingly for a perpetunal
injunction againgt proceedings at law, vacating the judg-
ment obtained at law, and directing that the deed be
cancelled.

Both Thompson v. MeCullough (supra) and Hudson v.
Temple (supra) recognized the factor of mutuality behind
the operation of the first delivery in escrow. This
factor appears to cover a considerable portion of the
territory of revocability in relation to escrow,

“No MuruariTy ” Casps.

By contrast, in Lady Naas v. Westminster Bank, Ltd.,
[1940] A.C. 366 ; [1940] 1 All E.R. 485, the settlor was
not in a position to call upon any such right of defeasance.
His transaction moved in the domain of trust, not in
that of contract ; it was constituted in the rea’'m of gift,
not of commerce. Az Lord Wright, at p. 406; 510,
gaid, * The substance of the matter is the transfer of the
beneficial interest ”’,  This transfer was not subject to
any express power or right of defeasance, for it had not
been made conditional and no power of revoeation was
reserved. The House could not discover any implied
power or right of defeasance, nor was there an equity
upon which to found any relief to the settlor. Indeed,
their Lordships found instead, that there wag, in fact, no
interval of escrow preserved in which any such locus
poenitentiae might exiat.

Such, it seems, was also the situation seen by the Court
of Appeal in In re Vanstone. To any suggestion of
revocability, it replied, in effect, that each individual
signatory intended fully and finally to part at once with
his or her share, without any thought of an interval of
suspenge, during which, failing complete mutuality, the
assignment of a share might be revoked. Asin the Lady
Naas case, the beneficial interest was transferred by the
individual asgignor with absolute intent, In the Supreme
Court, it is submitted, McGregor, J., had found such an
interval by reading the transaction as a joint disposal of
the principal portion of the family inheritance, incheate
mntil all members concerned had united to make up the
whole of that portion.  On this approach, any defeetion
would cause a defeasance.  But the Court of Appeal, it
is submitted, viewed the inheritance in a notionally
divided or digtributed condition, and regarded the deed




Qctober 4, 1955

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

281

as a series of independent, not interdependent, assign-
ments. F, B. Adams, J., said expressly :

In regard to the deed itself, its terms are, in my opinion,
consistent with the view that it might operate as a separate
asgignment by each signatory, and I find nothing in the
circumstanees surrcunding its execution thet sufficiently
evidences an intention to the contrary on the part of the
persons concerned,  This being 50, the desd was not delivered
a8 a0 eserow

CowmoLUsIOon,

Following up an analytical investigation in Dr. Harry
A, Bigelow’s article, * Conditional Deliveries of Deeds
of Land,” (1913) 26 Harvard Low Rewview, 565, it may
be possible to suggest that, in respect of each share
represented by a signatory to the deed in In re Vanstone,
the relevant execution of the deed had a prima facie
effect akin to that described by Parke, B., in the quota-

tion with which this part of this article began, of vesting
in the widow an appropriate beneficial interest which
equity would be at pains to protect, with the consequence
that there was thrown upon each signatory the onus of
satisfying equity that a precedent right or power of
defeasance was reserved, expressly or by clear implica-
tion. Such a view or formulation may have the effect of
throwing upon a party secking %o escape from lis
signature a heavier burden of proof than that required
or accepted in the Supreme Court. To this extent, the
decision of the Court of Appeal, though primarily one
of fact alone, may have also a significance in law, as to
the standard of proof required to establish an escrow.,
The suggestion would, however, presuppose that the
widow possessed some enforceable equily, or that some
consideration (natural affection, or waiving Family
Protection claims) wag present. In any event, the
point was not raised.

CORRESPONDENCE.

Section 4, Death Duties Amendment Aet, 19583,

The Editer,
New Zesaland Law Journal,
WELLINGTON,

Sir,

This ection, dealing with quick successions, is & very good
one in prineiple, as evidently the State has recognized the unfair
burden of death duty falling on one estate mors often than once
in one lifativae.  The rebate should naturelly be less the further
a part that the two deaths oceur, but we feal that some consider-
ation should be given to granting those concessions over & longer
period. 'Wa feel that to collect duty twice from virtually one
fund in six years, would still be regarded as an unexpected
“ windfall” from the point of view of the Public Revenues,
In view of the preliminary part of this seetion, there must, how.
ever, be some reasonable time-limit. We refer hers to the fact
that the exempbion is only available on that part of & succession
which the Commissioner is satisfied still forms part of the second
dutizble estate. If thiz position were clarified, as we will sug-
gest, then the time limit of five years eould safely be extended.

The difficulty, in peactice, is that it is quite impoasible in many
cases to decide how much of a legacy the second deceased still
possesses. I it is put immediately into shares or property, the
Commissioner, in practice, accepts this a3 identification.  If the
legacy goes inte & bank account, inquiries must exhaustively be
made Inte every depesit and withdrawal; and a somewhat
complicated mathematical calculation is made to see how much
of the legacy is either invested or still in the bank account, If
simply “ spent ™ by deceazed, no rebate is allowed. From our
experience, the Department is absolutely fair with any doubt
resolved in favour of the taxpayer, but only with great diffieulty
can the taxpayer either predetermine the death duty payable, or
check the refund when paid.

To this extent, we feel that the practical application of this
wection offends ageinst any views of simplification. Having

seen some caloulations made in & comparatively small estate,
this refund guestion is decidedly mof simple, In addition o
this, it is not, in our opinion, strictly logical. For instance, if a
legacy of £1,000 is immediately invested in shares, which can be
identified through the brokers’ records snd are still identified
25 being intact on the second death, the full refund is granted.
This same deceased may well have “stepped up ' his drawings
from his other funds in a bank recount and thus virtually spent
the legacy, but his estate will still receive the refund. The second
legates, instead of purchasing identifiable assets, merely adds
the legacy to, say, & small Post Office Savings Bank sccount,
and then also spends his legasy before death. The second le-
gatee’s estate would probably receive no refund, or s smeller
one &t the best.

Wae feel, therefore, that the principle of the refunds should be
based on an sassumption that ths secord deceased is paying duty
on all assety which have already been taxed. This is suggested
as & reasonable assumption, every bit as sound as the theoretical
mathematios which now attempt te show exactly how much of
the already taxed asssts atill remain. 'The refund should,
therefore, be based on the actual amount received, with an ap-
propriste adjustment if the final balance of the second estate is
less than the legacy. At least, the net amount of the legacy,
ete., can usually he ascertained exactly, even if the subsequent
dealings with it become obscure. 1t is not suggested the amount
of the refunds should necessarily remain as high as 50 per cent.
reducible to 10 per cent. Above all, the writers would like to be
able to advise an executor that the duty assessed was strictly in
accordance with the law, and this is something one cannot do
with ;;mfidence under the present arrangement for computing
refunda.

Yours, etc.,
BAUNDERS AXD HERNY,

Christchurch,
September 27, 1955,

A Ruthless Master.—Law has reached its finest
moments when it has freed man from the unlimited
discretion of some ruler, some civil or military official,
some bureaucrat. Where discretion is absolute, man
has always suffered. At times it has been his property
that has been invaded ; at times, his privacy ; at times,
his liberty of movement; at times, his freedom of
thought ; at times, his life. Absolute discretion iz a
ruthless master. It is more destructive of freedom
than any of man’s other inventions : Mr. Justice Douglag,
disgsenting, in United States v. Wunderlich, (1951)
342 0.8, 98, 101.

"** the existing law **:

The Judge's Creative Role.—The Judge in deciding
cages is not merely laying down a system of minimum
restraints designed to keep the bad man in check, but
is in fact helping to create a body of common morality
which will define the good man. When he sees his
office in this light, the Judge will realize, I think, how
significantly creative his work is, and how sinister is
the temptation to evade his responsibilities to the future
by adopting a passive and positivistic attitude toward
Lon L. Fuller, The Law in Quest
of Itself, 137-138.

_——_




282

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

October 4, 1955

PEACE WITH JUSTICE.

An Address to the American Bar Association.*

By Presipext Dwicer D EISENHOWER.

Naturally I am honoured that once again I am
invited to speak before this great representation of the
American Bar Association ; particularly in this summer
of 1955,

This is the first of a series of meetings celebrating the
John Marshall bicentennial. John Marshall was a
soldier in the war for independence, a congressman, a
diplomat of outstanding ability, a secretary of state.

But his reputation for greatness most firmly rests on
his service as Chief Justice of the United States. It
was in that office that he established himself, in char-
acter, in wisdom, and in his clear insight into the require.
ments of free government, as a shining example for all
later members of his profession.

In his day, the truth abont the nature of the union
and the purposes that joined widely separated states
into one republic—about the Constitution and the
application of its principles to the problems of the times
—was obscured by the fog of sectionalism, selfish
‘interests, and narrow loyalties. Through a generation,
he expounded these matters and formulated decisions
of such clarity and vigour that we now recognize him as
a foremost leader in developing and maintaining the
liberties of the people of the United States.

He made of the Constitution a vital, dynamie, death-
Tess charter for free and orderly hvmg in the United
States.

" Thus his influence has been felt far beyond the con-
fines of the legal fraternity. One result of his work was
to ereate among Americans & deep feeling of trust and
regpect for the judiciary. Rarely indeed has that re-
spect been damaged or that trust betrayed by a member
.of the judicial branch of our three-sided government.

Americans realize that the independence and in-
tegmty and capacity of the judiciary are vital to our
nation’s continued existence. For myself, this realiza-
‘tion is understandably with me most sharply when it
‘becomes my duty to make a nommatmn to the federal

‘Bench.

To the officers and members of the American Bar
Association, I express my grateful achnowledgment of
the-assistance -they have rendered, as a public service,
in aiding me and my trusted advisers in the review of
professional qualifications of individuals under con-
sideration for federal judicial positions. You have
helped secure Judges who, I believe, will serve in the
tradition of John Marshall.

No other kind will be appointed.

As we turn our minds to the global rather than the
primarily national cireumstances of our time, I feel
that John Marshall’s life and his works have even
a more profound significance than is to be found in our
veneration for the American courts and for his memor-
able services during the formative years of the republic.

* This i3 the text of the address by President Dwight D.
‘Hisenhower at the 7th annual convention of the American Bar
Association in Philadelphia, Wednesday, August 24, 1956,

The central fact of today's life is the existence in the
world of two great philosophies of man and of govern-
ment. They are in contest for the friendship, loyalty,
and support of the world’s peoples.

On the one side, our nation is ranged with those who
seek attainment of human goals through a government
of laws administered by men, Those laws are rooted
in moral law reflecting a religious faith that man is
created in the image of God and that the energy of the
free individual is the most dynamic force in human
affairs.

On the other side are those who believe—and many
of them with evident sincerity—that human goals can
he most surely reached by a government of men who
rale by decreses. Their decrees are rooted in an
ideology which ignores the faith that man is a spiritual
being ; which establishes the all-powerful state as the
principal source of advancement and progress.

The case of the several leading nations on both sides
is on trial before the bar of world opinion. Each of them
claims that it seeks, above all else, an enduring peace
in the world. In that claim, all identify themselves
with a deep-seated hunger of mankind. But the final
judgment on them-—and i may be many years in com-
ing—will depend as much on the march of human pro-
gress within their own borders, and on their proved
capacity to help others advance, as on the tranguiflity

«of thejr relations with foreign countries.

Mankind wants peace because the fruits of peace are
manifold and rich, particularly in this atomic age ;
because war would be the extinction of man’s deepest
hopes ; because atomic war could be race suicide.

The world is astir today with newly-awakened peoples.
By the hundreds of millions, they march toward oppor-
tunity to work and grow and prosper, to demonstrate
their self-reliance, to satisfy their aspirations of mind
and spirit. Their advance must not and cannot be
stopped.

These hundreds of millions help make up the jury
which, must decide the case between the competmg
powers of the world.

The system, or group of systems, which most effec-
tively musters its strength in support of peace and
demonstrates its ability to advance the well-being, and
the happiness of the individual, will win their verdict
and their loyal friendship. '

You of the American Bar Association will play a
critical part in the presentation of freedom’s case.

The many thousands of men and women you repre-
sent are, by their professional careers, committed to
the search for truth that justice may prevail and human
rights may be secured. Thereby, they promote the free
world’s cause before the bar of world opinion. But let
us be clear that, in the giobal scene, our responaibility
as Americans is to present our case as tellingly to the
world as John Marshall presented the case for the Con-
stitution to the American public more than a hundred
vears ago. In this, your aptitude as lawyers has
special application.




Qctober 4, 1955

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

vii

Insuramnce at
LL(DY])’S

+ INSURANCE to-day is a highly technical business and there are many special
Lloyd’s Policies designed to meet modern conditions and requirements.
It is the business of the Professional Insurance Broker to place his know-
ledge and experience at the service of his client, and his duty is to act as his
client’s personal agent to secure for him the best coverage and security at

the lowest market rates.

* LUMLEY’S OF LLOYD’S is a world-wide organization through whom, inter
alia, the advantages of insuring under Lloyd’s Policies at Lloyd’s rates may
be obtained. As Professional Insurance Brokers in touch with the biggest
and most competitive insurance market in the world, Lumley’s offer the
most complete and satisfactory insurance service available in New Zealand.

% If you require the best insurance advice——consult . . .

EDWARD LUMLEY & SONS (N.Z.) LIMITED

Head Office:

BRANCHES AND AGENTS

WELLINGTON
THROUGHOUT NEW ZEALAND

The New Zealand CRIPPLED CHILDREN SOGIETY (Inc.)

ITS PURPOSES
The New Zealand Crippled Children Society was formed in 1835 to take
up the cause of the crippled child—to act as the guardian of the eripple,
and fight the handlcaps under which the crippled child laboura; to
endeavour to obviate or minimize his disabflity, and generally to bring
within the resch of every cripple or petential cripple prompt and
efficient treatment.
ITS POLICY

{z) To pravide the same apportunity to every ctippled boy or girl as
that offered to physically normal children; () To foster vecational
training and placement whereby the handicapped may be made self-
supporting inatead of being a charge upon the community ; () Preven-
tion in advance of crippiing conditions as a major obiective ; (#) To
wage war on infantile paralysis, one of the principal canses of erippling ;
(&) To maeintain the elosest co-operation with State Departmesnts,
Hospital Boards, kindred Societies, and assist where possibie.

It §s conaidered that there are approximately 6,000 crippled children
in New Zealand, and each year adds a number of new cases to the
thousands already being helped by the Scciety.

Members of the Law Society are lnvited to bring the work of the
N.Z. Crippled Children Soclety before clients when drawing up wills
and advising regarding bequests, Any further information witl
gladly be given on application.

MR. . MEACHEN, Secretary, Executlve Councll

EXECUTIVE GOUNCIL
MR, H. E. YOURG, J.P., BIR FRED T. BOWERRANE, MR. ALEXANDER
GILLIES. SIE JOHN Inorr, MR. L. SINCLATE TEOMPEON, MR, FRANK
JoNES, S8IR CHARLES NoRwWoOD, MR. G. K. HANSARD, Mg, ERiC
HoODRER, MR, WYVERN HUNT, SIR ALEXANDERE ROBERTR, MR.

WaLTER N. Norwoon, MR, B, T. SpEwant, Mr, &. J. Pirx, MR.
D. G. BaLL, DR. G. A. 3. LENNANE.

Box 6025, Te Aro, Wellington

19 BRANCHES
THROUGHOUT THE DOMINION

ADDRESSES OF BRANCH SECRETARIES:
{Each Branch administers its own Fundas)

P.0. Box 5097, Auckland
P,0Q. Box 2035, Chriatchurch
P.0. Box 125, Timaru

AUCKLAND .. .
CANTERBURY AND WHSTLAND
S0UTH CANTERBURY

DUNEDIN P.0. Box 483, Dunedin
GISBORNE P.0, Box 20, Gishorne
HAWEE'S Bay T.0, Box 30, Napler
NELSON P.O, Box 183, Nelson

P.0. Box 324, New Piymouth
. o P.0. Box 304, Oamaru
P.0. Box 200, Palmerston North

NEwW PLYMOUTH
NorrH OTAGO

MANAWAIT .,

MARLBOROTGH P.0O. Box 124, Blenhelm
SouTH TARANARI P.0. Box 143, Hawera
SOUTHLAKD .. P.0. Box 169, Invercargill
SBTRATFORD P.0. Box 83, Stratford
WANGANTI P.0. Box 20, Wanganui
WAIRARATA PB.0. Box 125, Masterton
WELLINGTON P.0. Box 7821, Miramar
TATRANGA 42 Heveuth Avenue, Tauranga

COGE ISLANDS Cfo Mr, H. Bateaor, A. B. Donald Ltd., Rarolonga




viii NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

October 4, 1955

Social Service Council of the
Diocese of Christchurch.

INCORPORATED BY AcCT OF ParriamewT, 1952

CHURCH HOUSE, 178 CASHEL STREET
CHRISTCHURCH

Warden : The Right Rev. A, K. Warrgn
Bishop of Christchurch

The Council was constituted by & Private Aet which
amalgamated 8t. Saviour’s Guild, The Anglican Society
of the Friends of the Aped and St. Anne's Guild.

The Council’s present work is:

1. Care of children in cottage homes.

2. Provision of homes for the aged.

3. Personal case work of various kinds by trained

social workers.

Both the volume and range of activities will be ex-
panded as funds permit,

Bolicitors and trustees are advised that bequests may
be made for any branch of the work and that residuary
bequests subject to life interests are as welcome as
immediate gifts.

The following sample form of bequest can be modified
to meet the wishes of testators.

“1 give and bequeath the sum of £ to
the Secial Service Council of the Diocese of Christchurch
for the general purposes of the Council.”

THE
AUCKLAND
SAILORY
HOME

Established —1883

Supplies 19,000 beds yearly for merchant and
naval seamen, whose duties carry them around the
seven seas in the service of commerce, passenger
travel, and defence.

Philanthropic people are invited to support by
large or small contributions the work of the
Couneil, comprised of prominent Auckland citizens.

@® General Fund

@ Samaritan Fund
® Rehbuilding Fund

Engquiries much welcomed :

Management ; Mr, & Mrs, H. L. Dyer,
'Phons - 41.288,
Cnr. Albert & Sturdee Streets,
AUCELAND.

Alan Thomson, B.Com., J.P.,
AUCKLAND.
"Phone - 41-934,

Secretary:

President :
Her Royal Highness,
The Princess Margaret.

Patron :

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth,
the Queen Mother

N.Z, President Barmarde Helpers'
League :
Her Excellency, Lady Notrie,

A Loving Haven for a Neglected .Orphan,

DR. BARNARDO'S HOMES

Charter : “ No Destitute Child Ever Refused Ad-
mission,”

Neither Nationalised nor Subsidised. Still dependent
on Voluntary Gifts and Legacies.

A Family of over 7,000 Children of all ages.

Every child, including physically-handicapped and
spastic, given a chance of attaining decent citizen-

ship, many winning distinction in various walks of
life.

LEGACIES axp BEQUESTS, No LONGER SCBJECT
T0 SUCCESSION DUTIES, GRATEFULLY RECEIVED. ‘

London Headguarters : 18-26 STEPNEY CAvsnway, E.1 |

N.Z. Headguurters ; 62 Tur TERRACE, WELLINGTON,
For further information write :

THE SECRETARY, P.O. Box 899, WELLINGTOXN.

NO HUMANE PERSON
' CAN POSSIBLY
RESIST
THIS APPEAL

This boy is one of the 275 Patients from
New Zealand's own dependencies and there
are thousands of others we are assisting on
other istands near our shores. His very
looks alone appeal to us for help. Please
send your welcome donations to:—

P. J. TWOMEY, M.B.E.,
“LEPER MAN"

LEPERS’ TRUST BOARD

115 Sherbourn Street, Christchurch.




October 4, 1955

283

In his written works and innumerable decisions,
Jobn Marshall proved the adequacy and adaptability
of the Constitution to the nation’s needs. He was patient,
tireless, understanding, logical, persistent. He was—
no matter how irite the expression—a crusader; his
cause, the interpretation of the Constitution to achieve
ordered liberty and justice under law.

Now America needs to exercise, in the crusade for
peace, the qualities of John Marshall. Peace and se-
curity for all can he established—for the fearful, for the
oppressed, for the weak, for the strong. But this
can be done only if we stand uncompromisingly for
principle, for great issues, with the fervor of Marshall—
with the zeal of the crusader.

We must not think of peace as a static condition in
world affairs. That is not true peace, nor in faet can
any kind of a peace be preserved that way. Change is
the law of life, and, unless there is peaceful change,
there is bound to be violent change.

Our nation has had domestic tranquillity largely
through its capacity to change peacefully. The lone
exception was when change, to meet new human con-
cepts, was unduly resisted.

Our founders would scarcely recognize the nation of
today as that which they designed. It has been greatly
changed. But the change has been peaceful and selective ;
and always conforming to the principles of our founding
documents. That has made it possible to conserve the
good inherited from the past while adjusting to meet
constantly rising goals. In that way we have kept in
the front ranks of those who respect human dignity,
who produce increasingly and who share fairly the
fruits of their labours.

This is the kind of peace that we seek. Our pro-
gramme must be as dynamic, as forward looking, as
applicable to the international problems of our times
as the Constitution, under John Marshall’s interpreta-
tions, was made flexible and effective in the promotion
of freedom, justice and national strength in America.

That is the spirit in which the American delegation
went to Geneva. We asserted then—and we shall
always hold-—that there can be no true peace which
involves acceptance of a status quo in which we find
injustice to many natiohs, repressions of human beings
on a gigantic scale, and with constructive effort paralyzed
in many areas by fear.

The spirit of Geneva, if it is to provide a healthy
atmosphere for the pursuit of peace, if it is to be genuine
and not spurious, must inspire all to a correction of in-
justices, an observance of human rights and an end
to subversion organized on a world-wide scale.  Whether
or not such a spirit as this will thrive through the com-
bined intelligence and understanding of men, or will
shrivel in the greed and ruthlessness of some, is for the
future to tell. But one thing is certain, This spirit and
the goals we seek could never have been achieved by
violence or when men and nations confronted each other
with hearts filled with fear and hatred.

At Geneva we strove to help establish this spirit.

Geneva spells for America, not stagnation, then, but
opportunity—opportunity for cur own people and for
people everywhere to realize their just aspirations,

Eagerness to avoid war—if we think no deeper than
this single desire—can produce outright or implicit
agreement that injustices and wrongs of the present

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

shall be perpetuated in the future. We must not par-
ticipate in any such false agreement. Thereby, we
would outrage our own conscience, In the eyes of those
who suffer injustice, we would become partners with
their oppressors. In the judgment of history, we would
have sold out the freedom of men for the pottage of a
false peace. Moreover, we would assure future conflict !

The division of Germany cannot be supported by any
argument based on boundaries or language or racial
origin.

The domination of captive countries cannot longer
be justified by any claim that this is needed for purposes
of security.

An international political machine, operating within
the borders of sovereign nations for their political and
ideological subversion, cannot be explained away as
a cultural movement.

Very probably, the reagson for these and other viola-
tions of the rights of men and of nations is a compound
of suspicions and fear. That explaing, It cannot excuse.
In justice to others and to ourselves, we can never aceept
those wrongs ag a part of the peace that we desire and
seek.

We must be firm but friendly. We must be tolerant
but not complacent. We must be quick to under-
stand another’s viewpoint, honestly assumed. But we
must never agree to injustice for the weak, for the un-
fortunate, for the under-privileged, well knowing that
if we accept destruction of the principle of justice for
all, we cannot longer claim justice for ourselves as a

‘matter of right.

The peace we want—the product of understanding
and agreement and law among nations—is an endaring
international environment, based on justice and security.
Tt will reflect enlightened self-interest. It will foster the
concentration of human energy—individual and or-
ganized—for the advancement of human standarde in
all the areas of mankind’s material, intellectual and
spiritual life.

Can we achieve that sort of peace 2 I think we can.
At times it may seerm hopeless, far beyond human capac-
ity to reach. But has any great accomplishment in
history begun with assurances of its success ¢ Our own
republic is & case in point. Through a long generation
there was almost a unanimous world conviction that the
United States of America was an artificial contrivance
that conld not long endure.

And the republic survived its most perilous years—
the experimental years—hbecause of dedicated efforts
by individuals, not because it had a built-in gnarantee
of success or a path free from obstacles.

Qur case for peace, based on justice, is as sound as
was John Marshall’s for the Constitution and the Union.
And it will be as successful-—if we present it before the
bar of world opinion with the same courage and dedi-
cated conviction that he brought to his mission.

In our communities we can, each according to his
capacity, promote comprehension of what this republic
must be—in strength, in understanding, in dedication
to principle—if it is to fulfil its role of leadership for
peace.

In the search for justice, we can make our system
an ever more glorious example of an orderly government
devoted to the preservation of humean freedom and
man’s individual opportunities and responsibilities.

St —




284

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

October 4, 1955

No matter how vigorously we propose and uphold
our individual views in domestic problems, we can
present abroad a united front in all that concerns the
freedom and security of the republic, its dedication
to a just and prosperous peace,

Above all, conscious of the towering achievements
manifest in the republic’s history under the Constitution,
agsured that no human problem is beyond solution

given the will, the perseverance and the strength—each
of us can help arouse in America a renewed and flaming
dedieation to justice and liberty, prosperity and peace
among men.

So acting, we shall prove ourselves—lawyers and lay-
men alike—worthy heirs to the example and spirit of
John Marshall.  Like him in his great mission, we shall
sueceed,

LAND TRANSFER: LEASE.

Extension of Term : Variation of Covenants.

By E. C. Apawms, 1.8.0., LL.M.

- Referring to my article, anfe, p. 92, at p. 94, a valued
correspondent writes to me as follows
I was very interested in your article in the issue of the NEw
Zrataxp Law Joumwan, dated April 5, 1955, especially
with regard to the guestion of extensions and variations of
leases.

Your article seems to me to imply that the consent of the
mortgageo of the estate of leasehold is not required to any
varigtion or extension of the lease. My firm acta for a local
leasing body, which frequently extends leases and increases
the rental, or at times registers a variation of lease sclely
increasing the rental. Although the mortgagee in those cases
invariably holds the lessee’s copy of the lease, and his consent
to the variation may be implied by his production of the lease
for the purpose of registration, T have adopted the practice,
to ensure that there could subsequently be no wmisunder-
standing, of obtaining the mortgages's written consent on the
Memorandum of Variation of Lease.

I should appreciate your viows as to whether or not consent
is required under the Land Transfer Aect, and you may care
to mention the matter at some time in the Law Jourmar.
The definition of ‘‘land ” in the Land Transfer Act, 1952,
includes any estate or interest; and, on a cursory reading of

- &, 116 (6), T assumed that the consent of the mortgagee of the
egtate of leasehald was necessary.

In the instances I have in mind, the increases of rental
have been substantial (sometimes as much as 300 per cent.),
and it could, therefore, be a matter of some importance to
ensure that the mortgagee is clearly giving his consent to the
transaction,

Now there has been a slight misunderstanding, pro-
bably due to the fact that, in my article, I was striving
for-brevity and conciseness. I was referring to the
mortgagee of the estate of the lessor: my correspon-
dent, to whom I am much indebted for raising these
points 8o vital to the conveyancer, is referring to the
mortgagee of the estate of the lessee.

The power to extend the term of a registered Land
Transfer lease by a short prescribed memorandum was
first conferred by s. 4 of the Land Transfer Amendment
Act, 1939. Before that, on the renewal of a Land
Transfer lease, it was always necessary to draw another
Memorandum of Lease and repeat the covenants set out
in the original lease or vary them to suit the intentions
of the parties. A registered Memorandum of Ex-
tension of a Land Transfer lease is in fact a new legal
leage ;. by adopting the short form prescribed by
Form L in the Second Schedule to the Land Transfer
Act, 1952, the same result is achieved as by the regis-
tration of a new Memorandum of Lease for the new
term of years; but, usually, it is achieved with con-
siderably leas labour. Now, in my article to which
my correspondent refers, I wrote :

But, if the fea is mortgaged, the memorandum of extension
will not be binding on the mortgagee unless he has consented
thereto tn writing on the memorandum,

This condition should be particularly noticed by the con-
veyancer ; it differs from s, 119,

By thus drawing attention to the difference between
88. 116 and 119 of the Land Transfer Act, 1952, I in-
tended to convey that the condifion that the consent
under 8. 116 had to be in writing on the memorandum
itself, differed from the requisites of the consent of a
mortgagee to the original lease under s, 119 of the Act.
At p. 93 of my article, I dealt very shortly with s. 119,
as follows :

Section 119 of the Land Transfer Act, 1952, provides that
no lease of mortgaged land or encumbered land shall be
binding upon the mortgagee except so far as the mortgages
has consented thereto, Although the consent of the maort-
gagoe may be effectusl, if obtained after the registration of
the lease, and may be even implied, the careful conveyancer
will endeavour to get the mortgagee’s consent endorsed on
the lease before it is registered. If this is not dome, there
is & real risk, that, if the mortgagee exercizses his power of
sale, the regiatration of the lease will he extinguished.

In truth, s. 116 (8) of the Land Transfer Aet, 1952,
despite its added requisite that the mortgagee’s consent
to be effective must be endorsed on the memorandum
itself, is the necessary and logical corollary of s. 119,
They both deal with precisely the same subject-matter—-
the consent by a mortgagee to what is in effect a lease
of an estate in land already mortgaged. Neither of
these particular provisions appears to apply to a mort-
gage of the lease itself. This interpretation, I think,
is borne out by s. 117, which deals with the bringing
down of encumbrances on registration of new leases in
renewal of, or in substitution for, leases already regis-
tered. :

Section 117 {1) provides that, where upon the registra-
tion of a lease the Registrar is satisfied that it is in
renewal of or in substitution for a lease previously
registered, and that the lessee is the person registered
as proprietor of the prior lease at the time of the regis-
tration of the new lease or at the time of the expiry or
surrender of the prior lease, whichever is the earlier,
he shall, if the lessee so requests and if the new lease is
registered not later than one year after the expiry
or surrender of the prior lease, state in the memorial
of the new lease that it is in renewal of the prior lease
or in substitution of the prior leage, as the case may be.
In every such case, the new lease shall be deemed to be
subject to all encumbrances, liens, and interests which




October 4, 1955 NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL ix

Charities and Charitable Institutions
HOSPITALS - HOMES - ETC.

The attention of Soliciiors, as Euecutors and Advisors, is divecied to the claims of the institutions in this issue

BOY SCOUTS 500 CHILDREN ARE CATERED FOR

iN THE HOME3 oF THE

There are 22,000 Boy Scouts in New

Zealand. The training inculeates truthful- - PRESBYTERIAN SOCIAL SERVICE
ness, habits of observation, obedience, self- ASSOCIATIONS
reliance, resourcefulness;, loyalty to Queen
and Country, thoughtfulness for others. There is no better way for people

It teaches them services useful to the to perpetuate their memory than by
publie, handierafts useful to themselves, and helping Orphaned Children.
promotes their physical, mental and spiritual
development, and builds up strong, good £500 endows a Cot
_character. in perpetuity.

Solicitors are invited to coMMEND THIS
UNDENOMINATIQNAL ASSOCIATION to clienta.

" A recent decision confirms the Association )
a8 a Legal Charity. THE PRESBYTERIAN SOCIAL SERVICE

. . TRUST BOARD
Official Designation

. AyckLAND, WELLINGTUN, CHRISTCHURCH,
The Boy Scouts Association (New Zealand Timary, DUNEDIN, [NVERCARGILL.
Branch) Incorporated, ’ ’

P.0. Box 1642,
Wellington, €1.

CHILDREN’S THE NEW ZEALAND
HEALTH CAMPS Red Cross Society (Inc.)

. . . Dominion Headquarters
A Recognized Social Service 61 DIXON STREET, WELLINGTON,

Mew Zealand,

Official Designation :

Each Association adminisiers tts own Funds,

A chain of Health Camps maintained by

voluntary subscriptions has been established “1 Give aND BrQUEaTE to the NEW
throughout the Dominion to open the door- LAND RE S§ SOCIE -
way of health and happiness to delicate and ZEAt :;Nf D CROSS SOCIETY (Incor
understandard children. Many thousands of _ porated) for:—

young New Zealanders have already benefited The General. Purposes of the Society,
by a stay in these Camps which are under the sum of £............ {or description of

medical and nursing supervision, The need - ty o hich th ; £ th
is always present for continued support for property given) for which the receipt of the

this service. We solicit the goodwill of the Becretary-(reneral, Dominion Treasurer or
legal profession in advising clients to assist other Dominion Officer shall be a good
by means of Legacies and Donations this discharge therefor to my trustee.”
Dominion-wide movement for the better- - !

ment of the Nation. ~ In Peace, War or National Emergency the Red Cross

N.Z. FEDERATION OF HEALTH CAMPS, serves lmmamtjr irrespective -of class, colour or
Private Baag, creed \
WELLINGTON, )
CLIRRT “ Then, I wish to include in my Will a legacy for The Britisk ang Forelgn Blble Saciety.”
SoLICITOR ;  ‘* That's an excellent idea, The Bible Society ban at least foar ¢characteristics ¢f an ideal bequest.”
MAKI N G CLIENT: " Well, what are they ?"’
SoLicITOR: “ It's purpose s definite and unchanging—to cizculate the Scriptures without eltber note or comment.
1te record Is amazing—since its inception in 1804 it has diztrikuted over 600 mililon volemes. Its seope is
A far-reaching—it kroadcasts the Word of God in 820 languages. Its activities.can never be superfluous—
man will elways need the Bible,” E .
CLIERT Yoy express my views exactly. The Bociety deserves & rubstantial legacy, in addition to one’s régular
WI LL contribution.’

BRITISH AND FOREIGN BIBLE SOCIETY, N.Z.
_P.O. Box 930, Wellington, C.1.

.



NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL October 4, 19556

The CHURCH ARMY
in New Zealand Society

(A Soeiety Incorporated under the provisions of
The Religious, Charitabls, and Educational
Trusts Acts, 1908.)

FPresident:
Tee Most REv. R. H, OWEN, D,
Primate and Archbishop of
New Zealsnd.

Headqguarters and Training College:
90 Richmond Road, Auckland, W.1.

ACTIVITIES.
Church Evangslists trained.  Mission Sisters and Evangel-
Woelfare Work in Military and ists pravided.
Ministry of Works Camps.  Parochial Missions conducted
Special Youth Work and  q,,lified Social Workers pro-

Children’as Missions. vided.
Rei]r:gg);foo:%;latructmn gVen otk among the Maori.

Church Literature printed Frison Work.
and distributed, Orphanages staffed

LEGACIES for Special or General Purposes may be safely
entrusted to—

THE CHURCH ARMY.

FORM OF BEQUEST.

* 1 give to The Church Army in New Zealand Society,
of 8% Richmond Road, Auackland, W.l. [here insert
particulars] and I declare that the receipt of the Honorary
Treasurer for the time being, or other proper Officer of
The Church Army in New Zealand BSociety, shall be
sufficient discharge for the same.’’

'/

The Young Women's Christian
Association of the Gity of
Wellington, (Incorporated),

% OUR ACTIVITIES:

(1) Restdent Hostels for Girls and a Transient
Hostel for Women and Girls travelling.

{2) Physlcal Education Classes, Sport Clubs,
and Special Interest Groups,

(3) Clubs where Girls obtain- the fullest
appreciation of the joys of friendship and
service,

Y OUR AIM as an Undenominational Inter-
national Fellowship is to foster the Christ-
ian attitude to all aspects of life.

% OUR NEEDS:

Qur present building Is so inadequate as
to hamper the development of our work.

WE NEED £50,000 before the proposed
Mew Building can be commenced.

General Secretary,
Y W.oAd.,
&, Boulcott Street,
Wellington.

A worthy bequest for
YOUTH WORK . . .

THE
Yo Mo Co Ao
THE Y.M.C.A’s main object is to provide leadership
training for the boys and young men of to-day . . . the
future leaders of to-morrow. This is made available to
youth by a properly organised scheme which offers all.
round physical and mental training . . . which gives boys

and young men every opportunity to develop their
potentislities to the full.

The Y.M.C.A. has been in existence in New Zealand
for nearly 100 years, and has given a worthwhile service
to every ome of the thirteen communities throughout
New Zealand where it is now established. Plans are in
hand to offer these facilities to new areas . . . but this
can only be done as funds become available. A bequest
to the Y. M.C.A. will help to provide service for the youth
of the Dominion and should be made to ;—

THE NATIONAL GCOUNCIL,
Y.M.C.A’s OF NEW ZEALAND,

114, THE TERRACE, WELLINGTON, or
YOUR LOCAL YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

Girrs may also be marked for endowment purposss
or general use.

@he Bops' Brigade

OBJECT:

“The Advancement of Chrlst's
Eingdom among Boya and the Pro-
motion of Habita of Obedience,
Reverence, Disclpline, Self Reapect,
and all that tends towards a trus
Christian Mantiness,'"

Founded in 1883—the first Youth Movement fonnded.
Is International aed Interdenominational.

The NINE YEAR PLAN for Boys , ..

9-12 in the Juniors—The Lite Boys.
12-18 in the Senlor-—The Boys' Brigade.

A character building movement.

FORM OF BEQUEST:

"I GIVE AND BEQUEATH unto the Boys' Brigade, New
Zealand Dominion Council Incorporated, Natlonal Chambers,
22 Customhouse Qunay, Wellington, for the general purpase of the
Brigade, (here inserl detaily of legacy or bequest) and I direct that
the receipt of the Secretary for the time being or the receipt of
any other proper officer of the Brigade shall be a good and
gufficient discharge for the same.”’

For injormation, write to:

THE SECRETARY,
P.Q. Box 1403, WELLINGTON,




October 4, 1955 NEW ZEALAND

LAW JOURNAL 285

the prior lease is subject to at the time of the registra-
tion of the new lease or at the time of the expiry or
surrender of the prior lease, whichever is the earlier.
Tt will be noted that it is the lessee, and not the mort-
gagee, who makes the request to bring forward the
morfgage on the new lease, and on such request being
made, the new lease is deemed to be subject fo all
encumbrances, etc. There is no mention of the mort-
gagee's consent being necessary, although it is only
right to point out that, in the case of a substituted
leage, the old lease could not be surrendered without
the consent of the mortgagee: s. 120 (2) of the Land
Transfer Act, 1952. But the terms, conditions and
covenants of the renewed or substituted lease may not
be the same ag those in the old lease . yet, apparently,
they are binding on the mortgagee.

It appears to the writer of this article that s. 119
of the Land Transfer Act, 1952, which, as pointed out,
provides that no lease of mortgaged or encumbered
land shail be binding upon the mortgagee except so far
as the mortgagee has consented thereto, is little more
than declaratory of the common law. The position
under the general law was that where a mortgagor
granted a lease without the consent of the mortgagee,
the only right the lessee had as against the mortgagee
who did not consent, was to redeem the mortgage,
if the mortgagee tock steps to evict him : see, for ex-
ample, Iron Trades Hmployers Insurance Association,
Lid. v. Union Land and House Investors, Lid., [1937]
Ch. 313 ; [1937] 1 All E.R. 481, where the English law
(apart from statute) is explained at length by Farwell,
J. In (1942) 18 New ZeansaxD Law Jourwar 45, 1
said :

A prudent lessee would, however, not rely on such a right,
which lack of money at the erucial moment might render
impossible to exercise, but instead would endeavour to get
the mortgagee’s consent. Of course, as the legal estate re-
mains in the mortgagor under the Land Transfer Aet, a mort-
gagor under that Act can grant a legal lease without the
mortgagea’s consent ; but such lease is liable to be determined

by the mortgagoe at a later date exercising his rights and
powers under his mortgage.

‘When giving his consent to a leaze by his mortgagor,
the mortgagee can impose conditions, e.g., that he (the
mortgagor) assign the rents to him, the mortgagee : a
guitable precedent for this purpose was supplied : <bid.,
p. 46. The precedent given at the end of this article
is another example of conditions being imposed by the
mortgagee on his consenting to a lease,

The power to vary, ete., the covemants in a lease
already registered motwithstonding that the term of
the lease i not extended, was first enacted by s. 36
of the Statutes Amendment Act, 1947, eight years
after the power was first given to extend the term of
a lease by a short statutory form : this novel pro-
vigion was enacted at the request of the New Zealand
Law Society. There is no provision in the Act itself
stating that the variation will not be binding on a
mortgagee of the lease unless he consents thereto.
But, bearing in mind that s, 119 of the Land Transfer
Act, 1952 is declaratory of the common law, such a
provision appears to be implied as a matter of common
sense, although it apparently is no concern of the District
Land Registrar, if the consent is not cbtained, unless
the mortgagee subsequently exercises his power of
sale. If the mortgagee has not consented to the varia-

tion of the lease, he, in exercise of his power of sale,
could, it is submitted, ignore the variation, and confer
& good legal unvaried lease on his purchaser : or, if he
zold through the Registrar of the Supreme Court and
bought in at the sale, the Registrar could confer on
him the legal ownership of the lease as it existed before
the variation.

In the case of an extension of a lease even where the
covenants of the original lease are varied, ete., it would
appear that the terms, covenants, and conditions of
the new lease are binding ou the mortgagee whether he
consents to the extension or not; perhaps the
reason for that is that, by virtue of s. 116 (2} of the
Land Transfer Act, 1952, he obtains a legal mortgage
of the renewed or substituted Iease, whereas under
the general law he would have at the most an equitable
mortgage. Nevertheless, if the covenants, ete., in the old
lease are to a substantial degree varied, negatived, or
added to by the memorandum of extension, then it
would certainly be prudent for the lessee to obtain the
consent of the mortgagee to the extension of the lease.

My corvespondent conciudes as follows :

In the instances I have in mind, the increases of rental
have been substantial {(sometimes as much -as 300 per cent.),
and it could, therefore, he & matter of some importance to
ensure that the mortgagee is elearly giving his consent to the
transaction.

I agree with this statement. Whatever the position
under the Land Transfer Act is as to registration of
extensions and variations of leases (which have been
enacted to achieve a sort of conveyancing shorthand),
it is good eonveyancing practice to get the consent of
the mortgagee of the lease to every extension of a lease
which alters the covenants, ete., of that lease, and to
every memorandum of the variation of a lease under
8. 116 (4) of the Land Transfer Act, 1952. Therefore
it will be seen that, althongh I differ from my corres-
pondent’s construction of some of the relevant Land
Transfer provisions, I am with him 100 per cent. as to
the correct conveyancing practice to be adopted.

CONVEYARCING PRECEDENT.

ConNpritoxal CoNsgNT oF MorToAGEE EMBODIED IN DEED OF
LEASE.

AND FOR THE CONSIDERATION ATFORESAID the mortgagee DoTn
HEREBY CONSENT to the letting of the premises by the mortgagor
to the tenant at a rental of Axp Tr1s DEEp FURTHER
WiTNESsETH a3 follows :

1. This conzent shall be limited to the letting hereinvefore
mentioned and shall not extend to any further letting by the
mortgagor nor shall it imply any waiver of the above-mentioned
covenant in the said Memorandum of Mortgage.

2. All rentals received by the mortgagee shall be applied
first in payment of the costs of collecting the rent at 5 per cent.
of the gross amount thereof, together with all Court and other
costs incurred by the mortgages, secondly in payment of retes
and insurance premioms and such other outgoings in respect of
the security &9 the mortgagee thinks fit, thirdly in the main-
tenance snd repair of the premises to such an extent as the
mortgagee deems necessary, fourthly in payment of overdue
snd current instaiments In respect of the mortgage or if the
mortgages thinks fit sny other mortgage affecting the land.

3. The mortgagor HErEBY CovENaNTS with the mortgagee
that the mortgagor will not terminate the temancy, vary the
rental or create sny new tenancy without the consent of the
mortgagee first had and obtained.




NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

QOctober 4, 1955

LEGAL LITERATURE.

PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE.

8im’s Practice of the Supreme Court and Court of Appeal
of New Zealand. Ninth Edition. By Sir WiLFrID
JosepH S, K.B.E., M.C., Q.C., LL.B., with Assistant
Editors Normax Anprew Morrisow, LL.B. and Jorx
CrHARLES WHITE, LL.M.  Pp.li + 783. Wellington :
Butterworth & Co. (Australia) Ltd.

This work was first published in 1892, and there is no
present prospect that it will ever die. Tt has been a
tremendous help to the profession over the sixty-five
years of its existence. One reason for its popularity is
that the Code of Civil Procedure in the Supreme Court
and the Rules of the Court of Appeal, though forming
Schedules to the Judicature Act 1908, were not included
in the Reprint of the Public Acts of New Zealand
1908-31, and therefore are not kept up to date by the
annotation of the Reprint. It was indeed an official
tribute to this work that the Reprint, in Vol 2, p. 90,
recommended the reader to refer thereto,

The first edition of the book was written by the late
Chief Justice, Sir Robert Stout, P.C., K.C.M.(3., and the
late 8ir William Alexander Sim, Kt., a former Judge of
the Supreme Court of New Zealand.  Hitherto the book
has been popularly known as * Stout and Sim 7. The
learned editor points out in his preface to the 3th Edition,
however, that the first edition was very substantially
the work of Sir William Sim. Moreover, he was solely
responsible for the seeond to the sixth editions, and his
son, Sir Wilfrid Sim, has been solely responsible for the
geventh edition, the eighth edition (with the unhappy
exception of the index), and now this ninth edition (hut
with the above-mentioned assistant editors).  There is,
therefore, sound reason to support Sir Wilfrid’s decision
to change the name of the book to Sim’s Praclice and
Procedure, though the old name of * Stout and Sim **
may die hard, and a few may regret the change.

On the ground of expense, practitioners have been
known to complain of the frequency with which editions
of some law books appear. There could not be any
complaint on that ground, however, at nine editions of a
standard work in sixty-five years. It is indeed fifteen
years since the eighth edition was published, and a new
edition has been overdue, both because the work has been
out of print and by reason of the number of alterations
in Acts and Rules and the number of new decisions.
Sir Wilfrid delayed the 9th Edition on purpose, because
he knew of impending considerable changes in the Rules,
and thought that it would be unfair to practitioners to
publish the new edition until such changes could be in-
corporated therein.

It is pleasing to note that, despite the amount of new
matter incorporated, the 9th Edition has fewer pages

than the eighth, though the new pages are larger than
the old.

It is impossible to mention all such new matter in this
brief review. Some idea of its extent in the statutory
field can he ganged from the fact that the Table of Con-
tents includes references to nineteen statutes dated later
than 1940. The inclusion of the Crown Proceedings
Act, 1950, and a separate print of the Crown Proceedings
Rules 1952 (8.R. 1952/122), should be appreciated. The
preface mentions that twenty-one sets of rules have
affected various parts of the rules since the eighth edition.
The most extensive of these sets are the Crown Proceed-
ings Rules 1952, the Supreme Court Amendment Rules
(No. 2) 1954 {S.R. 1954/155), and the Court of Appeal
Rules 1955 (S.R. 1955/30). The above-cited Amend-
ment Rules (No. 2) 1954 replaces or amends over 250
rules and forms, dealing especially with originating
and interlocutory applications, and makes important
changes in Chamber practice. Infer alia, it substitutes
a new Part VI of the Code for the former rules 394 to
426, The above-cited 8. R. No. 1955/30 is a complete
new set of rules of the Court of Appeal., It consolidates,
re-arranges, and otherwise amends the old rules, and
introduces changes in procedure, especially as to time
for appealing, setting down for hearing, security for
costs, and poor persons’ appeals.

Those who have been fortunate enough to possess the
eighth edition of this work, hut have delayed annotating
it with the recent large sety of rules, will profit by the
timing of the 9th Edition.

It must be difficult to decide what special Acts and
Rules to incorporate in a book such as this, bearing in
mind the desirability of keeping its bulk within bounds,
For example, the Sheriffs’ Fees Notice 1952 (3.R. 1952/
124) has not been reproduced, though there is & referencs
thereto on p. 18, Ithink that most practitioners should
be satisfied with the learned editor’s selection.

1 imagine that all who use this book will particularly
welcome the news (given in the preface) that it contains
a completely new index, and that Sir Wilfrid has given
personal attention thereto.

A small test check revealed only one oversight, and
that can well be excused, since it cecurs on p. 164 in a
note to the new R. 187, and that new rule was one of
those made while the book was going through the press.
Where an affidavit is sworn before a Justice, the form
for the jurat given in such note was appropriate under
the old R. 187, but does not accord in part with the new
R. 187 (2).

D. R. Woon.

VALUATION DEPARTMENT.

Whangarei Branch.

A branch office of the Valuation Department is being opened
at Whangarei on September 12, The address is Thompson's
Building, Walton Streot, Whangarei, and the postal address is
P.0. Box 224, Whangarei,

This office will serve the seven northernmost Counties, together
with all Boroughs and Town Districts within them.




October 4, 1955

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

287

IN YOUR ARMCHAIR—AND MINE.

By SCRIBLEX.

A Question of Procedurs.—The Motor Spirits Dis-
tribution Regulations, 1955, permit any person repre-
sentation before the Licensing Authority by counsel,
solicitor or agent (Reg. 3 (1) ); and then provide that
the Authority ‘' may require any person to transcribe
or summarize in writing, either during or after the pro-
ceedings, any oral statement made by that person
during the proceedings.” (Reg. 3 {2)). The purpose
of this somewhat curious requirement is far from clear.
If it is intended to be & limitation on the oral submissions
of counsel, then it seems to take away what is given
under the earlier subsection, On the other hand, if it is
intended to impose upon counsel the obligation of giving
a précis of what he has said, it would seem to place
upon him the obligation to do what should be part of
the duty of the Authority {or its secretary) if it i3 to
follow intelligently what is submitted. There is, of
course, a third explanation—that the provision is
designed to trammel the irrelevancies of the “ agent ",
often a bush-lawyer with a sad story to tell and un-
limited time to devote to its gradual unfolding.

The Hungry Tax-gatherer.—The *“de mintmis  rule
appears to present no terrors to the Inland Revenue
Department in England. Its latest triumph relates
to the case of a salared local government officer, required
as part of his duties to attend evening committee meet-
ings, and given in respect thereto a dinner allowance of
6s., which he claimed on the year’s aggregate to he
entitled to deduct from his taxable income. On appeal
by the Department from the General Commissioners
who allowed his elaim, the Court decided against him
on the ground that the expenditure was not ** wholly,
exclusively, or nzcesgarily incurred in the parformance
of the duties,” It was held that the expenses were only
allowable if they were incurred “in the doing of the
work of the office,” and the exigencies of the job did
not require him to eat at the same time : Durbidge v.
Sunderson, [1955] 3 All ER.154. A more rational
approach to the problem would be made by the average
law-clerk. He would see that the performance of the
duties did not interfere with his consumption of the

meal,

The Wicked Grandmother.—The efforts of the Police
to distingnish the judgment of Mr. Justice Gresson in
the * picks case” remind Secriblex of what a modern
Chaucer might describe ag “* the Grand-daughter’s Tale.”
This is Simpkins v. Pays, [1955] 3 All ER. 10. The
dramatis personge consist of a female lodger, an old
lady, and her grand-daughter—a family group with a
hobby of entering for newspaper competitions, each
filling up one forecast on a coupon common to all, and
sending in the completed entries in the name of theold
lady. In the absence of the grand-daughter, but with
the knowledge that her consent could be taken for
granted, it was arranged between the other two that if
any prize-money was received it would be shared equally.
One of the grand-daughter’s forecasts won a prize of
£750, which was duly paid to the old lady who found her-
gelf unable to recede from the die-hard doctrine of
“ what’s mine is my own” school of thought., The
lodger sued, and the defendant argued that the arrange-
ment was not intended to create a legal relationship and
did not amount to an enforceable contract. The Court

found that the lodger was entitled to recover £250, and

added a rider that the grand-daughter who was not a
party to the action seemed to be entitled to £250 as well.

The Value of Evidence.—A few months ago, some of
the members of our profession were fortunate encugh to
have the opportunity of meeting Robert G. Storey, Dean
of the Faculty of Law of Dallas University, Texas, and
one of the foremost jurists of the United States. Ina
short talk, he emphasized that in this changing world
there were two dominant legal systems—the Anglo-
American and the Soviet ; and that one of the basic
issues in this world-wide struggle is whether or not a
legal system will survive based upon the independent
judiciary or upon the will of man imposed by a dictator,
In amplifying the same concept at the Ninth Legal
Convention of the Law Counecil of Australia held in Bris-
bane last July, he gave an illustration from an incident
immediately prior to the Nuremberg Trial. The late
Foreign Minister, Andrei Vishinsky, who was, in addition,
Chief Prosecutor in the Soviet Union, had come to Nurem-
berg, and, after spending about three weeks on prepara-
tory work, he took his leave. Mr. Justice Jackson gave
him a dinner on the eve of his departure, and this was
the Friday night before the trial started on November 20
foliowing. In the presence of the Right Hon. Sir Nor-
man Birkett, Lord Justice Lawrence, Lord Reid, Sir
David Maxwell I'yfe, Sir Hartley Shawcross, the top
prosecutors and their top assistants, Mr. Justice Jackson
said, ™ There will only be one speech to-night and that
will be by Mr. Vishinsky . When the meal was over,
Vishinsky made a very interesting and humorous speech,
and then he lifted his glass and asked everybody to rise
and give a toast. This was the toast, three days before
the trial actually started,  Here is to the conviction
and execution of all the defendants who go on trial next
Monday morning ”.  Standing by Mr. Storey’s side was
Judge John J. Parker, one of the U. 8. Judges, and a
distinguished jurist.  Judge Parker said, “1T shall
never drink a toast to the conviction of any man regard-
less of his guilt before T hear the evidence .

From My Notebook :

“ Where a husband neglected his two wives (for they.

are polygamous) in favour of other women, he was
severely upbraided (in judicial proceedings) and ordered
to spend six nights a week with his wives,  Inthe quaint
language of the Lozi, ‘a woman does not marry a
banket ', Orin the case of theft, the thief is brought
to the King who will give him a vitlage or cattle and make
him his tribute collector. People will then see if he
will thieve again or become a good ecitizen.”—Professor
Max Gluckman in The Judicial Process among the Barotse
of Northern Rhodesin, (Manchester University Press,
1955.)

“ Freedom of speech is not nnrestrained. It is free-
dom under the law. We recognize and accept some
limitation on freedom of speech and expression. Under
our own law there are three divisions on the limitation
on freedom of speech.  There is the limitation imposed
by the law of defamation, the limitation imposed by the
law of sedition, and the limitation imposed by the law
on indecent publications and similar legislation. It is
with this last divigion of the limitation of freedom of
speech that we are now concerned.”—The Hon. J. R.
Marshall as reported in Hansard (August 17, 1955),

[




288

NEW ZEALAND LAW JOURNAL

Qctober 4, 1955

OBITUARY.

Mr. L. W. Willis (Napier).

Mr. Lawrence William Willis, one of Hawke's Bay's leading
practitioners and Crown Solicitor for ten years, died in Napier on
August 16, after a grave illness.

Except for a brief period in Gisborne, Mr, Willis’s professional
life was spent in Napier where he was & member of the firm of
Mesgrs. Lusk, Willis, Sproule and Woodhouse, In Hastings, the firm
ir Hallett, O'Dowd, Lusk, Willis, and Sproule.

Mr. Willis was born in Taranaki in 1902 ; and after two years’
secondary education he went to work on his father’s farm. He
was then thirteen years of age. After two years on the farm,
he began the examinations for qualification as a solicitor which
he passed at the age of seventeen years.

Too young to be admittted, he decided to take examinations
for the LL.B. degree, and completed them at the unusually early
age of twenty. He was admitted as a barrister and solicitor the
following year, on reaching the age of twenty-one years.

Ha was a past-president of the Hawke’s Bay Law Society, and,
at the time of his death, was on the council of the Society. He
was Crown Solicitor for ten years, until March last yeat when he
resigned for health reasons.

Mr, Willis was president of the Napier Club and a committee
member for many years. Ho was also a member of the Hawke's
Bay Club and the Napier Golf Club. In his younger days, he
was an active member of the Napier High School 0ld Boy's Foot-
ball Club and was a keen tennis player.

Mr. Willis was regarded affectionately by a wide circle of
friends, one of his outstanding qualities being his generous and
sympathetic understanding.

Ho married Miss Jessie Johnson, Taradale, and besides his
wife he left two sons, Wiliam, who is & member of the firm in
Napier, and Ian, who is studying at the Teachers’ Training College
in Auckland.

Mr, Willis’s father died some yesrs ago but his mother, Mrs, 8.
H. Willis, and his two sisters, Kileen and Joyce, live in Hastings.
He is also survived by four brothers, Trevor and Clive, Hastings,
Edgar, Hatuma, and Ronald, Porangahau,

TrisUTES TO MR, WiLtis's MEMORY.

On August 22, 1955, in the Courthouse at Napier, practitioners
from all parts of Hawke's Bay paid tribute to the late Mr. L. W,
Willis, Mr., W. A. Harlow, 8. M., prezided.

Mr. H. W. Dowling, President of the Hawke's Bay Society,
addressing the Court, said that he had a sad and distressing
task to perform on behalf of his fellow-members of the bar and
of the Hawke's Bay Law Society. He continued : .

“ With us to-day is a vaeant chair, oecupied, we would all like
to think, by the spirit of Lawrence William Willis, so that he
could hear and take comfort and pride from what I have to say.

*“In the passing of a close friend (and & close friend he was of us
all) one experiences many emotions : sorrow that a familiar face,
form and voice will be with us no longer; regret that we our-
selves perhaps did not accept more fully the responaibilities of
friendship ; - gratitude that wo wers permitted to enjoy that friend-
ship while our friend was with us; and a sense of personal loss

when we think our own lives will not be quite as full again. And
wo all have a deep instinctive hope that the Architect of our
being has so prepared his plan that we may all, in due time and
place, once again become united after death as we were before it.

** The mortal remains of Lawrie Willis were put aside last
woek—but your Worship well knows we all feel that the man we
knew has not perished. He will live on in our thoughts to in-
fluence our daily conduct, and as an exsmple, to his contempor-
aries and to those who follow, of all that is to be admired in one
who lives with and by the law.

* In mental ability he was brilliant, yet he never beeams over-
bearing or dogmatic.  As Crown Proseeutor, he was just, fair,
and understanding, with & very high appreciation not only of the
duties and responsibilities of his office, but also of its limitations
on hiz powers. He was a sympathetic confidant and a patient
adviser. How many of us recall his genuine champicnship of
the eause of the ordinary man and his sympathy with his prob-
lems.

*“ The greatest compliment we can pay him is to say : ‘Never
did he break his word and he never broke faith. Never in all the
yoars we appeared against each other, in either the criminal or
eivil Court, did he ever depart so much as one step from the path
of atriet honour which he set out to follow.’

¥ Whila we personally are the poover for his going before ua,
our Society and the law have been enriched by his presence ;
and he has left behind him sn example both of wisdom and con-
duct in the practice of the law which we should all be proud
to follow.

““ And so, with your Worship’s leave, the members of the
Hawke’s Bay har have sought this opportunity, on the floor of
the very Court in which he practised for so long, of expressing to
his widow and family and his associates our deep aympathy with
them in their bereavement ; and of renewing with each other and
ourselves our own faith in the ideals which Lawrie Willis em-
phasized and made his own.

“ And may I, in conclusion, quote a few lines from a mutual
friend, which so truly express the thoughts we sll have at this
sad moment :

Here was a man, who no eainglory knew,

No bitterness, no spite.  But kindness gave

In thought, in word, in deed,

And, by that hallowed quality, bequeathed

A memory, in truth acceptable as precept, for his fellow-men.

Mr. W. A, Harlow, 8.M., then said :

* This Court mourns with you in the passing of the late Law-
rence William Willis, and joins in the expression of sympathy for
his widow and family in their great loss.

“* Spoaking for myself, I found Mr. Willis to be skilful and care-
ful as a lawyer, resolute { but at all times eminently fair} as an
advocate, and very likeable as o mon. T esteemed it & privilege
to call him a friend.

* This Court was his forensic home ; here were condueted the
groat majority of his professional struggles, He enjoyed his
teiumphs with modesty, and met defeat with dignity.”

The Court then adjourned as & mark of respect,

Rule Against Perpetuities—'" For a long period of
time the maxim had prevailed that in point of law
a real estate could be tied up by a strict settlement
for the duration of the lives in being and for twenty-one
years longer. The origin of the error, for it clearly wag
an error, was this, that in pomt of fact a fine never
could be levied to bar the issue in tail, or a common
recovery suffered to bar the remainders over, until
the son of the last tenant for life was of age. Now,
when the matter came to be questioned in the case
of Cadell v. Palmer, (1833) 1 CL & Fin. 372 ; 6 E.R. 956,
before me here, in 1833, when I had the assistance of
the learned Judges, we were all agreed that the doctrine
of adding twenty-one years, as a term in gross, to the
duration of the existing lives was a mere mistake, and

the more clearly a mistake because we so plainly saw
how it had arisen; yet we all agreed that, after the
Courts had so long acted upon it, and the conveyancers
had so long proceeded upon the assumption, reverting
to the true principle would be most pernicious, and
would shake the titles to many estates all over the
country. I make bold to think that a shock given to all
the titles in England would not have been more fatal
to the peace and happiness of soejety than the shock
[of annulled marriages] which disturbs numberless
families, afflicts the character of parents, and deals out
to their progeny the portion and the name of bastard,
besides shaking an almost equal number of titles to real
estates.” Lord Brougham in E. v, Millis, (1844) 10 Cl.
& F. 534, 739 ; 8 E.R. 844, 920,




